


M. t. Ge 
929.2’ 
K922z 
v. 2 
2025034 

REYNOLDS HISTORICAL 
3ENEALOGY COLLECTION 

I 







Digitized by the Internet Archive 
in 2019 

https://archive.org/details/kromkrumgenealog02hasb 





1 

^3 7S 

1 

Descendants of GYSBERT CRUM (1650 - ?) 

of Marb let own, New York 

.LL-2L. 

compiled by 
O 

LOUISE riASBROUCK ZIL1M 

Fart 2 

Fifth Generation 
Carried Down in Hale Line 

with Notes on Liter Krorns 

Woodstock, New York 
49 West 11 Street, 
New York City. 
1944 

2/7A-* 

and 





O
i.

<
. 

1 

\ 

5 4- 3 2 l 
Jame3 (Jacobus) Kr-om(Dlrck Johannes Dirck G-ysbert ) 

baptised 28 July 1771, con of Dirck Krom and Maria Viele 

(Marbletown Dutch Church) married 19 January 1797 in 

the 3ame, Helena Terwilliger, born in 1775, daughter of 

Solomon Terwilliger of Marbletown and his wife Helena Bosch 
or 
or BU3h. James Krom died 1 February 1827, aged 52 years; 

his wife Helena died 24 3eotember 1845, in her 73rd year. 

Both are buried in the .iarbletown Dutch Church ground. Issue: 
6 

i. Lena Terwilliger , born 14 January 1800 (Marbletown 
uutch Church); sponsors, Salomon Terwilger, Lena 
Terwilger (maternal grandparents). r'O/?S034 

ii. George Baster , born 27 February 1804 (3ame church); 
sponsors, George Baster, Anathe jjielm; married (first?) 
Jane Vandemark, and had Jane Ann , bapt. July 30, 
1825 at the Clove (High Falls) Dutch Ref. Church. 
Beers' Commemorative and Biog. History of Ulster 
Co. gives his wife as. Vandemark. The baptismal 
notice says the mother was deceased. He possibly 
married (2) 15 June 1830, Maria Van Leuven (Marbletown 
Dutch Church). 

6 

lii.Maria Vlely , born 2 January 1807 (same) 
6 

iv.Salomon , born 12 May 1810; sponsors, Helena 
Terwilliger, Salomon Terwilliger (same). 

6 
v. 7/ ill lam H* born 4 August 1812 in Marbletown (Beers, 

as cited; died 2 February 1885 in 73rd year; married 
Hannah, daughter of Hugh Burns* 

6 
vi. Isaac , born 22 January 1815 (Marbletown church). 

6 

vil. James Burke , born 25 July 1317 (same) 
6 

viil. Sarah Ann , born 25 January 1819 (same). 

James or Jacobus Krom resided for a while at Cottekill 

or V.oolsey corners, Ulster County; afterwards moved to a 

place between High Falls and Stone Ridge In that county. He 

was a chairmaker and farmer (Beers). He died 1 February 

1827, "aged 52 years". "Lanah, wife of Jacobus Krum" was 

named in the will of her father, Solomon Terwilliger, as his 

daughter, 23 July 1804. (Ulster County Jills, Liber D; p. 60 



/u d i J-j'i VS n-iocf , -jo.jv.rri a; ri39f. . 

mocf « AOi.ol.BQ ,\l 

0 : CK'vXUi 



o 

in Surrogate's Office, Kingston. 
5 4 3 2 l 

Cornelius D. Krom(Dlrck Johannes Dire!: G-ysbert ) 

baptised 6 May 1781 (Marbletown Dutch Church), son of Dirck 

and Maria(Fiele or Viele) Krom; married Marla Van Aken, bapt. 

14 September 1783 in the Kingston Dutch Church, daughter of 

Benjamin Van Aken, a Revolutionary soldier, and his wife Maria 

Ekker (0 lde Ulster 5;184-"Van Aken and Allied Families".) 

Their marriage took place January 8, 1604 in the Kingston 

Dutch Church,"both residing under the jurisdiction of Kingston". 

Children; 

i. 

ii. 

iii. 

iv. 

v. 

vi. 

vil. 

o 
Isaac , baptised 1 May 1805 (Msopu3 Dutch Ref. Ch. ) 

6 
Mary , bapt. 7 Jan. 1807 (Bloomington Dutch Ref. Ch.) 

6 
Conradt , bapt. 22 April 1810 (Esopua Dutch Ch.) 

6 
El3ie , bapt. 13 December 1812" " " " 

6 

Margaret , bapt. 2 8 July 1816 11 " " 
6 

Wyntie Windfield , bapt. 28 June 1818 (same - named 
for her aunt by marriage, wife of Jacob Van Aken). 

6 
Dinah , bapt. 10 August 1822 (same). 

5 4 3 2 1 
Peter Krom(John J. Johannes Dirck Gysbert ), 

baptised as Petrus, 10 April 1770, son of John Krom, Margaret 

Fiele(Viele); sponsors, Dyrck Krom, Maria Y/ieler(Viele) 

(paternal uncle and wife?) He married Margarita Staats. Issue: 
6 

i. Abraham , born 7 February 1803, baptised 20 March 
1803 (Bloomington Dutch Church, town of ROoendale); 
sponsors, Abraham Krom and wife. 

6 
ii. Cornelius , born 25 June 1805, baptised Marbletov/n 

Dutch Church; sponsors, Cornelius Klarwater, Elisabeth 
Davis. 



(.*0 cfatuu aj^pfc£) [0181 Il'iqA 22 .Jyf.d , JL&'iuoO .Hi 

6 . 

. 



3 

4 D 
John J. Krom(John J. Johannes Dlrck Gy sbert ) 

baptised 28 March 1777 (Marbletown Dutch Church), son of 

John Krom, Margaret Flele(Viele), married 12 December 1798, 
5 

Jenny Kain, and had i. Rachel , baptised 9 November 1799( same); 

sponsors, John van Sichel, Rachel Krom. 
5 4 3 2 1 

Abraham J* Krom(John J* Johannes Dirck Gysbert ), 

baptised 15 February 1780, son of John J. and Margaret (Viele) 

Krom; married 3 March 1798 in the Marblctown Dutch Church, 

"Nella Doll", else.'/here called Eleanor Doyle. Children: 
6 

i. Margreitje , born 30 June 1799 (Marble town Dutch Ch. ) 
sponsor, Peggy Doil. 

6 
ii. John , born 25 February 1801, bapt. 26 July 1801; 

sponsors, John Krum, Margaret Krum (paternal grand¬ 
parents) (Bloomington Dutch Church). 

6 
iii. Peter , born 2 August 1803, bapt. 4 August 1803; 

sponsors, peter Krom and his wife (same); married 
Maria Carle, born 2 June 1803, daughter of Frederick 
and Maria (Burhans) Carle; died 31 August 1844; she 
died 10 October 1878(Burhans Genealogy, pp.50*87) 

6 
iv. Mary Ann , born 11 March 1811 (Marbletown Dutch Ch. ) 

Possibly other children, not of record. 

Abraham Krom died 12 May 1844, aged 64-1-27, and was 

buried in the Friends1 ground, Tillson, town of Rosendale, 

Ulster County(Ulster Co. Gravestone Inscriptions, p.218). 
5 

Ellas J* Krom(lineage same as above), bapt. 24 November 

1782 in Marbletown, son of John J. and Margaret (Viele) Krom, 

married 1 September 1803, Hendrica Terwllliger in the same 

church(she is called Hendrica Smith in the baptismal records 

of her two children); and had - 
6 

i. Rebecca , born 20 July 1804; sponsors, johanes 
Terwilger, Rebecca 0'Connor(Marbletown Dutch Ch. ) 

6 
ii. Jacob Snyder , born 3 January 1807 (same). 

Another Ellas Krom was baptised 31 July 1791 (Marbletown), 

son of Elias and Marytie(Smith) Krom. I have no further record. 



Lb a1jq£d 

>'i-■ lori-. » £^Ao ... / . J .i.'tc .10q:: 

ar.w fc.<£ t . •>-. 

:.,I «8fi0ijq. 101 il *n -j mo o!5 •sdJ'fiftj) rrfcaa t^lrlU 

.(©mca; ’ 81 ifiBX/naT. £ rtiod , rteS^n8 cfoosL .il 

« . ) r <’I ^xrX» •££ iealiqacf sbw 00*111 a.aila n jitJ’CfTA. 



I 4 

5 a 3 a 1 
Esther Krora(John Hendrick Dlrck Gysbert ), born 

25 March 1776, daughter of John Kro m, Esther Le RQy, died 

July 5, 1850. She made her will 1 February 1841; probated 

13 August 1850. It throws much light on this family. 

(She was burled In the Whitfield ground, town of Rochester). 

MI, Hester Krom of the to wn of Rochester, County of 

Ulster.To brother Solomon I. Krom all my real estate 

in the town of Rochester and the neighborhood called Newtown, 

being the part or share belonging to me of all that certain 

farm of which my father John Krom late of Rochester deceased, 

died seized. Also a certain farm conveyed to me by Jacob 

Barley and Hannah his wife. Solomon I. Krom to pay the 

following legacies: To Jane, wife of Fredrick M. Markle, 

$50; John Burns, $60; sister Elizabeth Burns,$40; Hannah, wife 

of William Henry Krora,$40; Gertrude Burns,$40; Esther, wife 

of Jacobus Hoornbeck Enderly, $40; 3ister, Gitty, wife of 

Michael Rider, $350; niece, Hester L. Krom,$60; Maria M., 

wife of John Quick,$60; Esther, wife of Hiram Terwilliger, 

$150; brother Lucas, note of hand executed by him for $500; 

sister Elizabeth and Gitty and the children of my sister 

Hannah, deceased, residue of personal estate. Brother 

Solomon I. Krom and Louis D. Bevier, executors. Witnessed 

by Louis D. Bevier, Jacob C. Depuy. Prob. 13 August 1850 

(Ulster County Wills, Liber M;299)* Note. Solomon I. Krom 

who married Marla Graham was the brother named in thi3 will, as 



trrOTfli nrioL \\m riot tin 1o ansi 

,0/ neM *M TJo/ibe'ia lo ©liw t9neL oT 

s'Hw xti < i, iH fUfctfrsXZit i&jelB ;Odv* (arrzMS nrfOL 

;0lafiti/i ©£u,|i.,*et- ;QA$ 0'.:X ^t^6H tfj*i XilW 1o 

. 

illiwxd^ u&ilh io 911 w ,aaii^ea ;$&#ir'st lo sllw 

\ 00c!ft TOl miri vrf be n/ooxa baaif Jo aion ,a#3/.a ;0£lft 

vj fa va 'io na'iolii'Q arii br.E !,«,■ 'iliad**! is.tHts 

.e^EJ-sa Irnoariaq lo ei'blea'i ,basfi«o©Jb ^ctemraH 

0< 'Gi « -ufwA El ■•ioitl . vuceQ 1 cfr^.rvofl .1 >-?jroj 



they had a daughter, Heater La Roy, named in this will. 

Solomon I« Krom who married Maria Bush was another person. 

In regard to the Krom homestead of ,'/bitfield, J# Hartley 

Tanner, a descendant of these Krona, wrote in t he Ulster 

County Historical Society Proceedings, 1937-38, that "near 

the district school" (an old stone schoolhouce in //hitfield or 

Newton) "stands an old stone house built by John Krom, 

probably before 1800. It passed down the line of his 

descendants to Solomon Krom, to Lucas Krom, and to Emily 

Rider, daughter of Lucas. The walls have been covered with 

stucco, perches and additions have been attached, so that a 

former generation would not recognize it. It is now the 

property of Isidore Eackinoff, who operates it as a farm 

and boardinghouse." The John Krom mentioned by Ur. Tanner 
4 5 

evidently refers to John , who left the house to Solomon I* , 
6 

who left it to Lucas , born 1818, who left it to his daughter 

Emily? 
5 4 3 2 1 

John J* Krom(John Hendrick Dirck G-ysbert ), 

baptised 18 September 1780, son of John .and Esther (Le Roy) 

Krom, perhaps did not marry. He made his will 25 May 1813, 

describing himself as "weak of body", and named his two brother 

Solomon and Lucas, three sisters, Hester, Hannah and Gitty, 

to all of whom he left his estate, both real and personal, 

in five equal shares. Brother Solomon J^ Krom and Hester 

Krom, executors. The will was probated 3 July 1813. Abm. 

T. E.DeWitt, Mary Rider, Alexander Lattimer were witnesses. 

(Ulster County V/Ills, Liber D;459)* 
5 

Solomon J. Krom( lineage same as John J. , above) was 

baptised 26 June 1785, son of John Krum, Esther Le Roy 



.ILtv? alrij :il toman t vo^ td t9Jtoh %%*jja u:ib & i»orf *9ftt 

. .( :q[ ib )Qi ■ i u ticilia j'Lx ■ * i .•!• ’ c..V pict'E *1 mg/oIoE 

•Jot’" , Cf‘'OrXTI 

1 j£J ii t i*rci -c .[•>£. s;ioja £Io n 

f.^rrp Ji 

a£ap&rtdO&e& 

1‘ .-tV. 

aJLd Jlol ori aori;w lo £Ia oi 

VOdS, *L lUiOL .f Hi'iBV 9 )l O'lX ,t &QM>$oa 



6 

(Rochester Dutch Church); married Jar la Graham, horn 1785; 

died 10 Jtyly 1861, and v; - s buried in the //hit field Ground, 

town of Rochester. His birthplace is given on the stone as 

26 June 1785; 3he died 17 April 1856, aged 70-11-19, 

and v;an buried there also. (U'loter County Gravestone Insc,p.200) 

Issue: 
6 

i. jQhn , born 26 hay 1809 (Rochester Dutch Ch. ); married 
Maria L. Westbrook. 

6 
ii. H©3ter Le Roy , born 25 January 1812( same); married 

George Krom. 
6 

iil. Lucas , born 1818; married Sarah A. 
6 

iv. Joanna , born 30 July 1820 (same); married Reuben A. 

T anr.er. 
6 

v. Hannah J. married Abraham L. Sahler(see Hester L. 
From's will). 

6 
vi. Sarah Elizabeth , born 20 June 1828 (same); married 

Beniamin ;I. Depuy. 

Solomon J. From is also written as Solomon I. - I and J 

bein'", interchangeable in documents of this period. Mr. Tanner 

(previously quoted) wrote: "Beyond the cemetery at v/hitfield 

is the old stone house of Solomon From, a brother of John, and 

I surmise that this was their ancestral home, as the old 

Krom burying ground is near. Strange stories have been 

told of this place and the cemetery - strange sounds and weird 

lights. The belief In witchcraft is common, If butter would 

not form, a hot horseshoe was thrown into the churn. 

If a pig was sick, it was whipped, which was supposed to leave 

stripes on the witchAs back...... At l!ewton(old name for 

Whitfield) a certain worthy gentleman accused a lady to being 

a nTover Haxu, when she promptly brought suit for slander. He 



£>€ ! v.iM ; (ricuwriCr te isstivof') 

■ 

iv &•<!,{> err I n&j o jvi.m fJ out "rjj.j U) .ocl' j-Hi'j 5i»Xltfcr *:b.v Anjl 

.u\o«r 

' 

. 



7 

failed to prove his assertion, and not being able to pay 

his fine, he ’.vac imprisoned in the Kingston Jail. 
5 4 3 l 

Lucas Krom(J0bn ,Hendrick ,Dirck ,0-ysbert ) born 

12 June 1796, baptised Rochester Dutch C'nurch, son of 

J0hn and Esther (Le Roy) Krom, died 24 August 18 fl, aged 

76-2-12, and was buried in Fails; iev; cemetery in Uarbletow n. 

(Ulster County Gravestone Inscriptions, p.94). He married (1) 

Helena Maria. Miller; (2) Esther. who died March 4, 1675, 

a^ed 81-9-3. "She was a relative of Henry B* Caverly who 

married his daughter Helena Miller1", according to Miss Miriam 

Krom of High Falls. Her age was given as 56 in the 1850 

census. Is sue (by first wife). 
6 

1„ Esther(Hester) , died 8 October 1843, aged 2o-9-27> 
buried lnFairview cemetery (ibid). 

6 
ii. Jemima , baptised 17 March 1819 (Rochester Dutch Ch.) 

name written HJeremiasH , aged 31, in 1850 census. 
6 , 

Hi. John L. born 16 October 1820, according to Beer-. 
Commemorative & Biog. History of Ulster Co. 

6 
Iv. Asa , tv; in of John L* (ibid) 

v. Solomon L. baptised 26 January 1823 (Rochester); 
aged 26 in 1850 census. 

vi. Lydia Maria , bapt* 29 December 1824 (Rochester), 
not named in census. 

v11, Cornelia , bapt. 22 December 1826 (Rochester); not 
in 1850 census.^ 

6 
vlii. Sarah Catherine , born 13 June 1829, bapt. 6 Dec. 1829 

(Rochester), aged 21 in 1850 census. 

6 « 
lx. Gertrude , .baptism not found, aged 19, 1850 census. 

6 
X. Hellena M. SSed 17, 1850 census; married Henry B. 

Caverly; she died at Passaic, N* J, They had 



- ' V. J . «. ..‘i ■ cslii 

aoe for j t^oTX »fU l Cl 

* »ct 1'ioBnl ©j o^n&/j3Fj-d ^--nrroo -io, alU) 

.. (S) ;'ioIXXM tizli mgI$H 

v£i9ve0 *fi Co ; vUeJo'i r r v. Gilt'" .£-e-l3 

..Il-.i'a .1' iH *io np'tff 

- 



Sophia E. Caverly , living st 265 To tow a Ave. Patterson, iT. J. 
In 1942; and Joan Ludington Cavei'ly, who died 4 December 1923, 
unmarried (Information from Miss Miriam Krom, of High Falls*) 

6 
xl. Richard Osterhout , aged 14, 1850 census. 

(Jerome Hutler Krom, aged 1, is listed in this house In 1850 
census. perhaps a grandchild?) 

’5 4 3 2 1 
Stephen Krom(Jacob Hendrick Dlrck Gysbert ), son of 

Jacob and Catharine (Crispell) Krom, baptised 5 February 1788 

in Kingston Dutch Church. I have no further record of him. 
5 4 3 2 1 

Martin Krom( Jacob Hendrick Dirck Gy abort ), son 

of Jacob and Catharine (Crispell) Krom, was born before 1790, 

but his baptism is not recorded. He was the oldest living 

son of Jacob, 17 September 1847, according to surrogate records. 

He married Susan.. and resided in Olive, where he 

bought the homestead farm from Reuben Krom and Mary his wife, 

William Long and Elizabeth his wife, Samuel Crispell and Hannah 

his wife, Isaiah Crispell and Sarah his wife, Henry Coons 

and Catharine his wife, 14 June 1838. This was evidently a 

family agreement (Ulster County Deeds in County Clerk's 

Office, Kingston). I have no other records o f Martin. 

Reuben Krom (lineage same as Martin, above), whose 

baptism is not recorded, son of Jacob and Catharine (Crispell) 

Krom, married Mary Du Bois, whose parentage is unknown to me. 

They lived in Qlive township, a part of the old Marbletown, 

on land now under the Ashokan Reser voir. Reuben Krom, the 

eon of Jacob, petitioned 21 August 1837 for administration 

of his father's estate, saying that Jacob Krom died 10 July 

1837, and naming himself, Martin Krom, Elizabeth the 

wife of William Delong, Hannah the wife of Samuel Crispell, 



tO£Tf s'tc‘l9d' niocf c w %moriX (II&qr!nO) ©nnsri^aO Jbna dooal# io 

eav. oil .J^dlrtooe1 ^on *! raclJ’qj.-.cr atd Svd 

tBjpi'u ; of n!fc'?o3o.s ,Y^3i 'ie>da&J’09c VI (doo*T, ;re»? 

.erJI 9iiul Pi teJl •:!ri ©nliadJaO bn a 

noiJ&itetniiabB tot TS8I Jaus»fA IS JtenoJJIJsq ,cfooeL lo no# 



9 
Isaiae 

Sally the wife of XsAAsas Crlapell, and Catharine, the wife of 

H©nry Koons, as heirs. (Filing Box 23, Surrogate's Office, 

Kingston). Reuben died before 17 September 1847, when 

a petition for the administration of Jacob Krom's estate by 

Jacob Krora, a grandson, refers to him as deceased, in 

naming his (Reuben's) 14 children, as heirs of the grand¬ 

father Jacob. The children were: 
6 

i. Angelina , named in the petition; married Solomon 
Hollister, born 15 August 1802 in Olive, son of 
Josiah and Mary (Winchell) Hollister; died 17 June 
1850; 4 children (see Winchell Genealogy). 

6 
il. George - probably the George R. who married, 10 

October 1828, Margaret Van Leuven in Marbletown 
Dutch Church. 

6 
ill. Catharine , married Joseph Hoyt, 2 September 1845, 

by Shokan Dutch Church minister. He was of New 
York City. They lived later In Connecticut, according 
to Mrs. William J. Green of Ashokan, a Krora descendant. 

6 
iv. Jacob , born 11 April 1819, baptised October 1833 

"at the house of Mr. Krora" by Shokan Dutch 
Reformed minister. 

6 
v. Lucinda , born July 24, 1820, baptised October 1833 

(see above); married Hans Rees of Hew York City, a 
wealthy tanner; died about 1900 (information from 
Louie H# porter, HY' City). Several descendants living. 

6 
vi. Henry , born 8 February 1822, bapt. October 1833; 

died before 27 June 1859; married Harriet (Reese?). 
6 * 

vii. Jane , born March 9, 1824, bapt. October 1833; 
married (1) John Reado; married (2) in Oakland, 
California, 28 November 1882, Pedar Sather. She 
died 12 December 1911 in Oakland. Being without 
heirs and having "inherited her small fortune from 
Pedar Bather’s estate which had originated in the 
State of California, she decided to leave those 
funds to the University of California." The Jane K. 
Sather Chair in Cultural Literature and History, 
a fund for the purchase of Greek, Latin, Law and 
History books, and the Campanile with its bells, 

known as the Sathar Tower, were her gifts or 
bequests. She is Bald to have taught school in New 
Jersey before marrying John Reade. 



jHoY 
•Jf.j wot' 6 ajrfoUBA 't-O r»9S,iC cieilll J 

II mod' t tfootil, .vi 
do£;jd 113.^0.1- 

... - I fouJ .V 

.‘vfl £. Jnsix^oaoL Inavoi: .(y^IO YU e tuoJi 



10 

7Ill. Sarah Margaret , born February 13, 1826, 
baptised October 1833. 

6 
lx. Martin , born June 8, 1827, bapt. October 1833. 

6 
x. John , born February 20, 1831, bapt. October 1833. 

6 
xl. Rebecca , born April 22, 1831, bapt. October 1833; 

married Harvey S. Ladew. 

6 
xli. Charlotte , born June 9, 1833, " " " 

6 
xlil. Stephen , born March 31, 1835, bapt. March 20, 1836 

(Shokan Ref. Dutch Church) 
6 

xlv. Joanna , born January 1, 1837, bapt. Aug. 20, 1837 
(Shokan Church). 
5 

Reuben Krom was an Elder of t he Shokan Dutch Reformed 

Church from 1841-1843 and a man of Importance In the 

community. He lived In a stone house In the village of 

Shokan, which is now covered by tthe waters of the Ashokan 

Reservoir. His descendants are many, and some of them live 

along the Reservoir at West Shokan, and also In Kingston. 

The late Charles Eugene Krom was a descendant, through the 

son Jacob. Charles Eugene Krom married Harriet S. Weldner, who 

died in January 1944 at the Huntington, Bearl Street, Kingston. 

Surviving are two daughters, Mrs. William J. Green of Ashokan 

and Mrs. Mary Louise Gaffken of Kingston; a grandson, Lieut. 

William E. Gaffken of Kingston. 

At least three of Reuben's daughters, Catharine, Lucinda 

and Rebecca, married men in the tanning business who became 

wealthy. Harvey S. Ladew and his wife, Rebecca(Krom) 

contributed substantially to St. Luke's Hospital, New York 

City, where a memorial tablet is placed, with their names. 



V'lftncfe'S niccf , nrfoT, ,x 

• .Jqsd , Yf8l , I viawnaL mod t .snnflot, .vix 

v .+ nr1 e Oj « iOje r rri £©vil K .^XlnL.Tirroo 

tfeiU 8i,ws iiujB * vp 1$ c+nriw^aeb eiH .lio v^e^S 

njt pals Xfj i ,iicaforfi Ib^V.' #,a *iiovreaaJi ©rll r-‘itolB 

i d0 29JD « 6B* f»fl©£4J£ tellfirfO Odd 3tf T 

, -si h - •• . ■ * 't c ’ 3ii. . > i or £<£>’,£ BftliBfTD .doosL nod 

#--*■ * ii'ij: J3i> owl -iniv2v*iu5 



11 

5 4 3 2 1 
Martin Krom(Reuben Hendrick Dirck Gysbert ), 

born 16 January 1791, baptised Rochester Dutch Church, 

son of Reuben and Cornelia (Dailey or Doyle) Krora, married 

Margaret Rider, born 8 March 1790, baptised Rochester Church, 

daughter of Benjamin and Molly (Enderly) Rider. The date 

of his death I do not know* She died 16 January 1862, aged 

71-10-8, and was buried at Whitfield, Rochester township. 

J* Hartley Tanner, previously quoted, thought that they lived 

on the old Montagne(De la Montage) place. Issue: 
6 

1. Maria Hornbeck , born 23 December 1811, bapt. 
Marble tow n Dutch Church. 

6 
11. Reuben , born 7 April 1815, bapt. Rochester 

Dutch Ref. Ch» 
6 

ill. Johannis Rider , born 25 June 1817, bapt. same, church. 

iv. Jane , born 21 August 1819. 
6 

v. Cornelia Dailey , born 17 March 1822, 
(gave her age as 25 in 1850 census). 

6 
vi. Esther Whitney , born 27 January 1825, 

(gave age as 20 In I85O census). 
6 

ti 11 

11 11 

vll. Nelson , born 1828? (gave his age as 22 in 1850 
census, occupation laborer, he had been married within 
the year and was living with his wife Elizabeth, aged 
24, in his father's household.) 

viii. Benjamin ^aged 18 In I85O census), 

ix. Hannah M. (aged 14 In I85O census). 

( » Anna Marla Liance’1, aged 4, In this household In 
I85O, relationship unstated. Possibly her name was Lyons.) 

5 
Henrikus (Henry R®) Krom (lineage same as Martin, above) 

bapt. 13 HOvember 1795 in Kingston Dutch Church, son of Reuben 

and Cornelia (Dailey) Krom, married Mary .. born 1799, 

aged 51 In 1850, according to the census. They were living 



bnj) y£Iom Jbna silai&litea 1o te triguiift 

J ■•■■. 7.1'fix exa't* notf , nstlH e-n.;v^oL ,.?li 

• 7C8I .teuj'ii -> i -v u , eaa'u .v 

- 

b« ©rus eifi evsy) 78281 me J , aoeleH #iiv 
©i. tioiodeX tioi (ter,u> 30 tc*jefi#9 

s "t i w ■ i o ri J i >/ 1 vi 
(.LIorf^iiDd s'lariftet aid n/ ,A2 

1 1 r i) ri,. -v:H .xi 



12 

In Rochester township in 1850, with children as follows: 
6 

i. Jame3 , aged 21 
6 

11. Gertrude , aged 17 
6 

111. Reuben , aged 14 
o 

iv. Henry , aged 12 
/* 

o 
v. Cornelia , aged 10 

6 
vl. Hannah , aged 8 

5 
Abraham Krom( Jacob Abraham Dirclc Gyobert ), bapt. 

14 April 1780 in the Kingston Dutch Church, son of Jacob and 

Catharine (Elanshan) Krom (their only child, so far as known); 

died ’.'ay 12, 1844, aged 64-1-27, and was burled in t he Friends’ 

ground, Tlllson, town of Roaendale (Ulster County Gravestone 

Inscriptions). He married, 31 December 1800, polly CQutant 

(Marbletown Dutch Church records). The Coutants were Quakers. 

On April 1, 1835, Abraham Krom and his wife Mary, Anna Coutant, 

Abraham Coutant and Elizabeth hl3 wife of Marbletown, and 

Hezeklah Coutant and Jane his wife of the town of Hurley, deeded 

to Aretua Berry of Marbletown, a lot in Marbletown. (Ulster 

County Deeds 46;286 in county Clerk's Office, Kingston). 
5 4 3 2 i 

Charles Krom (Cornelius ,Abraham Dlrck Gysbert ) 

born 28 September 1806, baptised 19 October 1806 (Rochester 

Dutch Church), son of Cornelius and Maria (Deyo) Krom, 

married Maria Relyea, who was born In 1806. He resided in the 

town of Hurley, where he petitioned 30 May 1806 for the 

settlement of the estate of "Cornelius Krom, Jr-" of 

Hurley, of which he was executor. Children : 



,J. "■ ' ' 

. 

ajjiJemoP) moi5 eel*?cj 0 



13 

o 
i. William Relyea , born 13 September 18*31, baptise! 

30 Sept. 1831, Bloomington Dutch Church. 
6 

ii. Eliza Jane , born 15 March 1534, baptised 11 May 
1834 (same); married 1 July 1505 (same Simon P. 
Hardenbergh. 

6 
iii. Solomon , born 17 January 1638, baptised 8 April 

I838 ( came). 
O'if 

iv. Sylvia , born 25 March 1840, baptised 23 May 154 0 
(same). 

6 
v. Charles , born 2 November 1642, baptised 8 January 

1843 (same) 
6 

vi. George , born 28 May 1844, baptised 14 July 1644 
(same) 

6 
vii. Mary , born 6 April 1847, bapt. 23 May 1847 (same) 

Charles Krom was a Justice of the Peace in Bloomingdale, 

town of Rosendale (now Bloomington), 1847; a deacon of the 

Eloomingdale Dutch Reformed Church 1820-1650 (Sylvester's 

History of Ulster County, vol. 2:232:234.) There were four 

servants in his household, according to the 1855 census. 

* "Sylvia" Krom(oee above) may possibly be an error for 

Silas Krom, as the name Silas is found in the census record 

of this family in the 1850's. Sylvia was a very unusual 

name at this time, and Silas seems more probable. 
5 4 ‘ 3 2 1 

Henrickus Krom (Benjamin A. Abraham Dirck Gysbert ) 

was born 16 October 1790, according to his gravestone, 

son of Benjamin A. and Susanna (Morris) Krom, died March 17, 

1866, aged 75-5-1, and was buried int he Marbletown Dutch 

Church ground; married 26 February 1831, Catharine Morris 

(Kingston First Dutch Church). She was probably a cousin, 

as his mother's surname was Morris (Susanna). Issue: 



| <.. 51 

■ 

jua ncta^ix) 



14 

6 
1. Benjamin 

6 
11. Sarah Ann ; married Jacob Roona, who died before 

16 April 1866. 
o 

ill. Catharine , married Char-lea Marble. 
6 

lv. Susan Cornelia , born 17 March 1835* baptised 14 
June 1835 at Marble town dutch Church. 

6 
v. Louisa , born 8 June 1837, baptised Marbletown; 

married Abraham Keator. 

(possibly the above children are not listed in the right order.) 

“Henry Krom of the town of Marbletown" made his will 20 

September 1864. He bequeathed to his son Benjamin a woodlot 

along the Lucas Turnpike near his home, of 15 acres, and $200, 

and named three daughters; Sarah Ann, the wife of Jacob Roosa, 

deceased; Catharine, wife of Charles Markle; Louisa, wife of 

Abraham Keator. Wife Catharine and daughter Sarah Ann, all 

personal property. Richard Teneyck, "a colored man now living 

with me, if he remains during my life, a good horse." Two 

sons in law, Charles Markle and Abraham Keator, executors. 

The will was probated 16 April 1866. (Ulster County Wills, Liber 

P.229, in Surrogate*s Office, Kingston). Henry resided in 

the town of Marbletown, where "Catharine Moris, wife of Henry 

Krom” was received int he Marbletown Dutch Church 31 March, 

1832. 

5 4 3 2 1 

Jeremiah Krom(Jonathan , Abraham ,Birck , Gysbert ) was 

born 17 September 1797* according to his gravestone, baptised 17 

October 1797 at Esopus Dutch Reformed Church, son of Jonathan 

and Annatje (De Graff) Krom; died 5 April 1870, and was 

buried in Hurley graveyard (Ulster County Gravestone Insc.) 



. W'i v.oi ii i0 b&l'i • 

•e'xoj-iioexa .lOisaE oieifaicfA fcne altfueM nel'iBttO ,wfiI ni am>« 

p** «CT3I :hc \ P Jte-ifi jnc'iX (ItB iO ©a) a^fjnnA 

{?TI -•nojt^v.nO t‘UiOD <icJcIU) Liby9VB1® v.e&uH at bol'iud 



15 

’’Jeremiah Krom of the Town of Hurley”, ’’aged about 69 years”, 

made his will 2 November 1866, naming wife Maria; 4 daughters, 

Ann Elizabeth, wife of Dewitt Henyon; Maria Catharine Krora, 

Jane Helen, Emma; son Edgar. Brother, Abraham H* Krom. 

Henry Brodhead, Jr. of Kingston and James 0. Merrit of Kingston, 

witnesses. Probated 5 December 1870. 

Jeremiah Krom married at Kingston 19 December 1822, 

Maria, daughter of Thomas and Elizabeth (Van Steenbergh) 

Hoogtaling (Kingston First Dutch Church - see also Burhans 

Genealogy). Issue; 
6 

1. Anna Elizabeth , born 25 September 1827, baptised 
20 September 1827 (Kingston First Dutch Church). 

6 
ii. Marla Catherine , born 6 August, baptised 3 October 

1830 (same). 
6 

iii. Jane Helen , born 7 April 1836, bapt. 12 September 
1836 (same). 

iv. Sarah Blandina , twin. 

5 4 3 2 1 
Benjamin Morris Krom (Jonathan Abraham Dlrck Gysbert ), 

born 16 September 1805, baptised 17 November 1805 (Bloomington 

Dutch Church), son of Jonathan and Annatje (De Graff) Krom, 

resided Inthe town of Hurley. He and his brother Jeremiah 

deeded the paternal homestead to Abraham H* Krom. 

§ 4 3 2 1 
Abraham Hasbrouck Krom(Jonathan Abraham Dlrck Gysbert ) 

born 6 September I8O9, baptised Blooralngdale Dutch Church; 

died in 1881; married Blandina, born 1803, died 1869 (gave- 



{lie1!© ad) atleimA f>n* nfi/jarrot. do hob , (doii/riO cio&uQ 

■ 



16 

In town of Rosendale (Ulster Co. Gravestone Inscriptions, 

p.226)* She was probably Blandina Krom, born 27 February 

1803, daughter of Cornelius and Marla (Deyo) Krom (q.v. ) 

He resided In ROgendale, where In the 1850 census h© Is listed 

as a farmer, with property valued at $2500. He was then aged 

41. his wife Bland inah, 4?. Issue: 
6 

I. Johnson , born 5 August, baptised 12 October 1840 
(Blooralngton Dutch Church). Not listed In 1850 census. 

6 
11. Mary , born 2 October 1843, bapt. 22 January 1844 

(same); "aged 6" In 1850 census. 

"Mary Krum, aged 84" was living in this household in 1850; 

she was probably Blandina (Krom) Krom’s mother (see vol. 1; 

p. 26 of this genealogy). Also Margaret Weaver, 53; William 

Weaver, 13; Peter U. Wyant. 

5 4 3 2 1 
Daniel Schoonmaker Krom (Abram ,Abraham ,Derick ,Gy sbert ) 

born 15 September 1796, baptised 30 October 1796 (Marbletown 

Dutch Church), son of Abram and Marla (Schoonmaker) Krom, 

died 17 February 1875 (family record); married 20 October 1816, 

Sara Parke, born 31 March 1793, daughter of William and Hannah 

(Hall) Parks of Parksvllle, Sullivan county; died 24 September 

1855; burled Rock Ridge Cemetery, near Montice11o, Sullivan 

County (G* Barber: "Gravestone Inscriptions of Sullivan Co. RY. 

and information from Miss Lorraine Mlsner of MOnticello). Issue: 
6 

i. polly (oldest daughter) married Lindsley. 
6 

II. Herman M* born2 3 February 1833; died 12 August 1908; 
married Jane Hendrickson, born 22 November 1836; died 
19 February 1881 (information from Mias Misner). 



tci.ol nno^? > v^. *£’ .o? lelslU) &L&bn.$nori lo cf wos nl 

''* do 'i YS motf ." O' eni- nfilq y£ fj do 7 n j» c-rtS 

ai eri ax/aneo O&J at n! ©lerfw f eJ>.firn,eoH nl j^Ale«i eH 

0. IX tedoloO 21 be-.il.3acf , iti/gcA C mod , acanrioT, ,1 

■ 

/I in £Y8I ifiBij'iflfo'H Y.C bolf> 



17 
5 4 3 2 1 

Cornelluo Krora( Jacob DeWitt Qysbert Dirck Gy sbert ) 

birth and baptism not recorded, son of Jacob De Witt and 

Elizabeth (Carson) Krom, married before 26 March 1816, 

Elizabeth Henderson, baptised 22 March 1796, daughter of 

Henricus and Helena (Middagh) Hendrickson (Rochester Dutch 

Church). Issue: 
6 

1. Helena , bapt. 26 March 1816 (Rochester Dutch Ch. ) 
o 

II. Jacob De Witt , baptised 25 July 1817 (same); died 
26 August 1870, "aged 53 years"; married Della 
ingersoll, who died 1 February 1880, aged 59-2-4. 
Both are burled In Eureka Cemetery, near Grahamsville, 
Sullivan county (inscriptions copied by this writer)* 
but probably removed now on account of building of the 
Reservoir. 

6 
III. Henry Middagh , baptised 8 September 1821 (Rochester). 

6 
Iv.Benjamin , 29 July 1823 (same). 

5 
Jacobus B. Hasbrouck Krom (called James B. & James H.) 

(lineage same as Cornelius, above) born 24 November 1795 

(gravestone), baptised Rochester Dutch Church on that date, 

son of Jacob De Witt and Elizabeth (Carson) Krom; died 29 May 

1879; moved to Sullivan County and was burled in Rock Ridge 

Cemetery near MOnticello; married (1) Maria Kslder, born 2 

March 1793, daughter of Johannis Kalder and his wife Peter- 

nella Hornbeck (Rochester Dutch Church); married (2) Elise 

Southard, born 13 February 1803; died 2 March 1879> buried 

Rock Ridge Cemetery. Children: 
6 

1. Simon , born 17 May 1817, baptised Rochester Dutch Ch; 
died 3 May 1883, aged 65-11-6, burled Rock Ridge; married 
Elsey D. Moore, who died 21 August 1884, aged 64-5-1 
(Barber: Sullivan County Insc. ) 
v 6 

li. Catharine Murphy , born 19 December 1818, baptised 
Rochester. 



* 

,o£hI iio'uili L£ ±'iQl vl fcslvxxsm cflroi^ (noannO) riJaduilla 

To ieSiip rai> £71 ifr'ttW 3f; ji>sal^cf*<f <nOBTshfT9K rfJocfs&j IE 

iioSuLl ^erfoenooH) ostfoiof»noF: (dg?5&l:’) srxaleH Iru BA/otifioH 

: ax/an I 

(amae) VX8X r^X 28 ^olJg£d , ^JtJT t>a do©* I, 

‘ 



18 

6 
1. Mathew , 1831-1900; married Katharine Rider, 1832- 

1901, and had: a. Harold(7), 1888-1912; b. Charles W. ,(7) 
b. 21 July 1860- d. 21 February 1885 (Rock Ridge). 

5 4 3 2 i 
John Schoonmaker Krom, (Peter 0. Gysbert Hendrick Gysbert ) 

born 25 December 18C0, son of Peter G* and Cornelia (Hayne) 

Krom, married ih September 1833, by Rev. Mr* Westfall, Cornelia 

Depuy (notice in Ulster Palladium, 11 September 1833). I have 

no further record. 

5 4 3 2 1 
Gilbert Krom (Jacobus G* Gysbert Dirck Gysbert ), 

born 25 December 1790, baptised as Gysbert, 1800, in Rochester 

Dutch Church, son of James G* and Maria (Osterhout) Krom, 

was the executor of his father’s will, drawn 17 February 1854, 

probated 29 May 1854. (See vol. 1, p.3Q in this genealogy). 

I have no further record of him. 

Jacob Ennlst Krom (lineage same as above), born 3 March 

1801, son of James G. and Marla(Osterhout) Krom, was probably 

the Jacob Krom who gave his age as 48 in the I85O census in 

Rochester township; property valued at |500; a farmer; his 

wife was Anna, aged 51 in 1050. Issue; 
6 

1. Nelson , aged 16 in 1850. 
6 

11. Andrew , aged 13 in I850. 
6 

ill. Sarah I. aged 11 In 1850. 

5 
John Coddington Krom, brother oft he above two, born 

20 March 1808, baptised 29 April 1808 (Rochester Dutch Church), 

was perhaps the John Crum of Wawarsing who gave hla age as 

41 In the 1850 census, a farmer, with wife Margaret, aged 



( ;t . • ■ .6i , O^ioirH ■ u £ ■■JQ£ 
i Y^ejntio? IS .P 

eXIanvoD ,XIoliaaW .veH ^cf «K81 •faoifMgat. fli £fl*nain .more! 

• (C£0I -jcXfad^q&o IX tnulL&LlaI 

I X)fifi *t5 aaciati to no® ,1031 

.0^6J ■ X £1 bf-v-. * weiJtoA .21 

util evB0 orlw anlETEWaW to jurio ndol ©rfj Bq£fta9q saw 



19 

u 

ii 

thirty six. Children: 
6 

1. Marlah . aged 1R In 1850 census. 
6 

11. Hannah ^ aged 13 

111. Sanford , aged 11 
6 

Iv. Charity , aged 10 
6 

v. Hellen . aged 7 
0 

vl. Charles , aged 6 
6 

vll Dubois , aged 1 

However* it is possible that these children belonged to 

another John Krom or Crum. John Coddington Krom w as.inot named 

In his father's will (see volume 1, p. 30 of this genealogy) 

and may have died young. 
5 3 2 1 

Andrew Miller Krom( (Jacobus G*4,G.ysbert ,Dirck Gysbert ) 

born 26 July 1819, son of Jacobus G. and Marla (Osterhout) Krom, 

was named as Andrles, son of James C. Krom in his father's will. 

I have no further record of him. 

5 
Lewis Du Bois Bevler Krom(lineage same as above), born 

18 January 1813, son of Jacobus G. and Marla (Osterhout) Krom, 

married Lydia Carney and resided in Wawarsing. He gave his age 

as 35, and his wife's age was the same, in the 1850 census. Issue: 
6 

1. peter , born 9 December 1833, baptised February 1834, 
Rochester Dutch Church. 

6 
11. William H* aged 14 In 1850 census. 

6 
III. Angellne , aged 12 

6 
iv. Mary , aged 8 

6 
v. Elisa , aged 6 

6 
vi. Elisabeth , aged 5 

6 
vii. Egbert , aged 3 

11 

11 

11 

11 

it 

11 

n 

11 ti 



of Lvty. I ,d o fprif sfd oq &i 31 .levewoH 

,1 QCLlOV ^93) 

.raid 7o 

•••.-. 



120 
5 4 3 2 1 

Samuel Krorn(John G. Gysbert Hendrick Gysbert ) 

born 25 December 1784, baptised 16 January 1785 in Kingston 

Dutch Church, son of John G. and Jane (Swart) Krom, died 10 

January 1846, and was buried in Hurley; married 15 June 1805, 

Joanna Krom of Hurley, born February 8, 1783, according to 

a pension record, and died 21 April 1868, aged 85-2-13, buried 

Hurley graveyard; probably daughter of William W. and Hester 

(Saxe) Krom.^ Issue: 

1 Jane . born 29 March 1807 (pension record), baptised 
11 April 1807 (Kingston First Dutch Church). 

11. Sarah Marla , born 27 January, 1810 (pension record). 

5 
Hyman Krom (lineage same as Samuel, above), born 3 April 

1787 (pension record), baptised 6 May 1787 (Kingston Dutch 

Church); married 27 January 1808 (pension record) Elsje 

Houghtallng, baptised 19 October 1788, daughter of Jeremiah 

and Marla (Roosa) Hoogtallng (Kingston Dutch Church); resided 

in Hurley in 1844. ^Children: 

i John Egbert , born March 19, 1811 (pension eecord), 
married 14 January 1836 in Port Byron, HY. , Hannah 
Mver, born at Flatbush, Ulster County , & Y. ^25 May 1818, 
daughter of Andrew and Marla ( Burhans J My er j. she die 
30 April 1855 (Burhans genealogy, no.620j. 

ii. Jeremiah Houghtallng , born 23 August 1815 (pension 

record). 

5 4 3 2 1 
John Krom( Cornelius Jan Hendrick Gysbert ), baptised 

10 February 1782, son of Cornelius and Barbara (Davis) Krora, 

was called John C. Krom; married 1 December 1805, Sally Iflouiis 

(Morris) Marbletown Dutch Church). Issue: 

i. Abram Henry°, born 4 September 1809 (Marbletown Dutch Ch.) 

li. Elisabeth , born 25 April 1812 (same) 
6 

Hi. Barbara , born 27 April 1816 (same) 



i^qacf . ''b*..0^0*1 riciunoq) T03I jJottti! Q2 meet . *ixsL 

inaiBunc 

‘r en ' ) ^ «£1 iio*t;3y mod , J*e<fv7 r oT 



21 
6 

lv. John , born 4 May 1819 (Marbletown butch Church) 
b 

v. Harriet , born 1 April 1821 " " " 

John C* Krom of Marbletown served in the War of 1812 

(Sylvester's History of Ulster Co. vol. 2;203). He was 

bequeathed one half of the Drawberg tract in Marbletown by his 

father's will drawn 6 January 1832. When the will was probated 

16 January 1843, he was deceased, and "the children of John 

Krom deceased, residing somewhere int he State of Michigan, 

names not known, some of whom are minors" were represented by 

Jacob K. Trumpbour, special guardian for said minors (Ulster 

Co. Wills, Liber K;544, Kingston). Ho probably had moved to 

Michigan before the will was drawn, as the next oldest son, 

James, was appointed executor* 
5 4 3 2 i 

James Krom(Cornellus , Jan Hendrick Gysbert ), baptised 

15 May 1785, as Jacobus, in Kingston Dutch Church, son of 

Cornelius and Barbara (Davis) Krom, married 1 January 1805, 

by Marbletown Dutch Church minister, Maria Rosa. Issue: 
6 

i. Elisabeth Rosa , born 20 December 1806, baptised 
Marbletown Dutch Church. 

6 
ii. Cornelius , born 8 November 1810 (same church). 

iii. Barbara , born 18 April 1817* 

iv. Eunice Elizabeth , born 7 December 1821. 
6 

? v. Guilbert , born 1828, according to 1850 census. 

" vi. Sarah, born 1837, " " " " 

James Krom was bequeathed a gun by his father Cornelius 

in 1832, and made on© of the latter's executors. In the Marble 

town Census of 1850, James C. Krum was aged 65, a farmer, with 

wife Marla, aged 62, Guilbert, aged 22, 



oj bevom bad yXj^cfO’iq eji . (ao j ifCteJ teIIIW .00 

□ aoe ^dtuxID do$v<d noj-a^fiVi nl ,audoopl t j ,?QVI ^cH £X 

,C-'3X I bhlnt&m toioiX (uivaJ) S'lad'taS &i£ atfJX*moO 



22 

and Sarah, aged^l7. 43 21 

William P. Krom(petru3 Willem Hendrick Gysbert ), 

baptised 1 February 1778 in Kingston dutch Church, son of 

Petrus and Annatje (Davenport) Krora, married Catrina Merkel, 

Issue: 
6 

i. Annatje , born 7 Apnll 1797, bapt. Marbletown Dutch Ch. 
o 

ii. Pieter , born 14 September 1799, bapt. " " " 
6 

ill, "jinny Bogard" , born 2 3 March 1807, bapt. " " " 
married. Bush? 

William p, Krom of Marbletown deeded to Peter P. Krom of 

the same, for lf50. , a lot in Marbleto-.vn southeast of t he high¬ 

way and north of Rondout Creek, 14 February, 1824, He signed 

by mark. William Krura, aged 70, "retired", lived with John and 

Jane Bush in Marbletown, according to the 1850 census. It is 

probable thant Jane Bush was his daughter, "Jinny Bogard" Krom. 

(Ulster Co, Deeds 36;348)• 
5 

Isaac Krom (lineage same as William ?* above), born 1783 

according to his gravestone, son of Petrus and Annatje (Daven¬ 

port) Krom; died 28 December 1844, aged 61-7-15, and was burled 

in the Marbletown Dutch Church ground. He married (1) Rachel 

Brink, baptised 8 September 1782, daughter of Robert and Maria 

(Roosa) Brink (Marbletown Dutch Church); married (2) Helena ,... 

before 6 October 1828, who died 12 October 1853, aged 70-8-20, 

and is buried in the^same ground. Issue: 
6 

1, Egbert Brink , born 20 July 1806; sponsors, Robert 
Brink, Maria Rosa (Marbletown Dutch Church), 

6 
It, Annatje Dlvlnport , born 26 March 1808 (same) 

6 
ill, Peter , born 5 June 1810 (same) 

6 
iv. Maria Margret , born 3 Sept, 1811 (same) 

6 
v. Mary Ann , born 9 August 1814 (same). 



9vsu) el$pnnk t v -3 io nor teffi ^aovtig afn oJ- vfrio'iobaa 

: il'tutS a*« tns «dI-T-Id X©«is ,^I riarfia&obQ 3£ i-Q.tb ;iio iT1 (.Hoq 

aL’xb ' I*, s .ti3cJoH 1c leftf-rurb *£3VI *xoltfr3J'qftg 5eai*<ffi(f ta’ni*ia 

,0S-8-0V «c8!fll n^d'oJ’sO SI IsiJb odw ,8^31 i9doisC d 



23 
6 

vi. Arietta , born 2 3 February 1816 (same). 

October 6, 1828, Isaac Krom and Lana hie wife of 

Marbletown deeded family property to Feter p. Krom of 

Marbletown, land southeast of the highway and north of 

Rondout Creek, as in the William p. Krom deed. 
5 

G-erret Krom (lineage same as William P. and Isaac), 

baptised 14 September 1788 In the Kingston Dutch Church, son 

of Petrus and Annatje (Davenport) Krc m, died 8 April 1841, 

aged 5I-II-0 and was buried In the Delamater ground, 

Marbletown, where Peter P. Krom is buried. (Ulster County 

Gravestone Inscriptions). I have no further record of him. 
5 

Peter P* Krom (lineage same as above), son of Petrus and 

Annatje (Davenport) Krom, was born in 1791, according to his 

gravestone, and died 6 April 1869, aged 77-8-7, and was 

burled In the Delamater ground, Marbletown; married Majy 

Miller, who died 24 March 1852, aged 62-6-23. Issue; 
6 

i. Edgar , born 26 October 1820 (baptism not found); died 
7 October 1887, burled Delamater ground; married 
Rachel Blackwell, born 3 June 1825, died 17 October 
1890. 

6 
ii. Isaac B* born 1821, was aged 31 in 1850, a tailor, 

lived with Peter p. Krom in that year (census). 
6 

ill. Hannah , born I83O, aged 20 In 1850, lived In house 
of peter p. Krom in I85O (census). 

Peter p. Krum of Marbletown was deeded a tract in Marble¬ 

town northwest of Yaugh Kripple Bush near the land of Jacobus 

Personius, by Peter Krum of Marbletown, March 26, I83O,probably 

the latter was his father, the Revolutionary veteran. Peter p. 

Krum gave his age as 59 In the 1850 census, hlis wife Mary was 



. 

■ 

• eo i nX mo-iL • r ie :j\ lo 

<oXJu/oveH f^rfi eJtrf esw leiJ-fil er!J 



24 

3ixty. He had with him Isaac E. and Hannah Krom, as stated. 

in 1855 He was a widower, and h^d with him Catharin(e) Rinehart, 

aged 18, his niece, a tailoress; Mariah L. Stokes, 10, servant. 

Peter p. Krom served in the war of 1812. (Sylvester's History 

of Ulster County 2; 202). 
5 

Henry P. Krom (lineage same as peter P's), baptised as 

Henricus, 11 August 1793 in Marbletown Dutch Church, son of 

Petrus and Annatje (Davenport) Krom; married Maria . 

He removed t o the town of Springfield, Otsego county, 14 Y* 

before February 19, 1830, and as "Henry p. Krom" of that town, 

deeded to Peter P. Krom of Marbletown "all that equal undivided 

seventh part of a certain lot of land in Marbletown southeast 

of the highway and north of Rondout Creek". I have no 

further record of him. 
5 4 3 2 i 

Matthew Krom (Henry W. William Hendrick Gysbert ), 

born 18 September 1779 and baptised 23 September 1779, according 

to this Krom family Bible records (kindly copied and sent me by 

Mr-. L. Augustus Krom of Poughkeepsie, K. Y* ) the Kingston First 

Dutch Church has October 3# 1779 as date of baptism - was 

son of Henry V/. and Jane (phenlx) Krom. He married, 4 January 

1798, Margriet Vandemark, bapt. 28 February 1779 in Kingston 

Dutch Church, daughter of Sylvester and Margrit (Raballier or 

Rapelje) Vandemark. Her father was a Revolutionary veteran. 

She died 27 December 1837, aged 59-10-20 and was burled In the 

SlatervIXl© Cemetery, Caroline twp. , Tompkins Co. N.Y. (N. Y. 

Geneal. & Blog. Record, 52;138). Issue, so far as I have record: 
6 

I. Hendricus , born 31 July 1799, bapt. Marbletown Dutch Ch; 
married Harriet Rounsville; moved to Caroline twp; had 
Caroline, who died 1 May 1833, aged 2-7-11 (Slaterville 
cemetery) • 



noieaol'fl ©rtt (.Y,; »o i e 'i lo mo-)i auihu^uA «J .'-M 

' 

.nsteiov rianoJttuXovef; a saw *ife»F .jfarraejEKiaV (&f,I* 7»fl 

t rfj- nJ baiiutf aaw jbrif OS-OI-CT bo^r , Y£8I lbcfneoaU VS bail: art8 

•Y JK ) .7 *1 .or> rfiScpnoT t .qwj enlloifiO , TeJ-enraO aidlvn^ftlfc 

;:i0 .ioJ; 3 fiWQiald'ZjL i #Jqjad «^’7I pfUT» t ani fo..SH .i 



25 
6 

II. Marla , "born 20 June 1801, bapt. Marbletown. 
6 

III. Catrina , born 20 February 1803, bapt. " 
6 

Iv. Sylvester , born 14 February 1805, " ", 
married about 12 July 1826, Jane Elizabeth Bodley 
of Marbletown (Ulster Sentinel, issue of 12 July- 
1826); had a. Cornelius Bodley (7), born 30 July 
1827, bapt. 10 September 1827, Marbletown; prob. 
removed to Dutchess County, N. Y* 

% 
v. Abraham Phenix , married Catharine . ; he was 

of the town of Dry den, Tompkins County, N. Y. in $ 
1824: probably removed bo Michigan. Had EeRoy W. 
who died 29 January 1840, aged 6 months and Is 
buried in Slatervllle; Mary Ann(7)» died 14 
November 1848, aged 6-11-26, buried Slatervllle, 
Tompkins Co. N. Y. (N. Y. Geneal. & Biog. Record, 52; 
138). Probably had other children. 

5 4 3 2 1 
Henry Johnson Krom( Henry W. lEilliam Hendrick Gysbert ) 

born 18 November 1800, son of Henry Iff. and Jane (phenix) Krorn, 

(family Bible record); married Mary North, who was born about 

1796. He died 23 February 1860, aged 59-3-5, and was burled 

In Krumvllle, town of Olive, Ulster County. (Bible). 

"Mary J. Krum his wife died October 25th, 1862 (Bible). 

Children; 
6 

I. Ann Eliza , born 8 July 1822; married Andrew C. Davis. 
6 

ii. Hester , born 23 February 1826; died 23 September 
1828, killed by a runaway horse, accordirg to 
family record (Bible) 

6 
lii. Mary Jane , born 22 February 1829. Her gravestone, 

according to the compilation, gives her death date 
as 25 October 1862 (same as he r mother’s); her age, 
33_8-3. (Ulster Co. Gravestone Inscriptions, Bible). 
She was buried In Krumvllle. 

6 
iv. Uriah , born 3 May 1831 (Bible) 

6 
v. John H* born 21 June 1833 (Bible); died 10 June 

1885; married (1) Irenea or Lav inla Coons, who died 
21 June 1857, aged 20-7-21; married (2) Esther Palen, 
born 19 May 1838; died 1 April 1905; all buried In 
Kruraville* 



' 

■ 

■ 

otii orfw , rrtoc 0 elctlvd ao serfs'll (I) bQl'tns, ;?d8X 

11s ;£<Xi iliqA. I £si6 ;8£8i. ^sk ^X niocf 



26 
6 

vi. Salome , born 27 Februay 1828; married Henry Sahler; 
she died in summer of 1924 (Kingston 2nd Dutch Church 
records and family information). 

At the taking of the 1850 census, Henry J. Krom lived in 

Olive, aged 49, a farmer, with his wife lvlary Krom, aged 53; 

Uriah Krom, 19; John H. Krom, 17; “Solomon" Krom, 12 (evidently 

a mistake for Salome). He made his will 13 February I85O in 

the town of Olive, being "of the age of 50 years", leaving to 

his two sons, Uriah and John, all real estate, naming his wife 

Mary; daughter Ann Eliza, wife of Andrew C. Davis; daughter 

Mary Jane; daughter Salome, wife of Henry Sahler. The family 

homestead was left to John H. Krom. (Ulster County Surrogate’s 

records)• 

5 
Simon Krom (lineage same as Henry Johnson Krom'a), was 

born 9 January 1794, the second of the name, son of Henry W* 

and Jane (Phenix) Krom; married before 13 August 1814 (1) Caty 

or Catharine Coons, born 5 December 1793 (Bible), baptised 9 

January 1794 in Marbletown, daughter of Michael and Sara (Winn©) 

Coons; married (2) 7 February 1833, Elizabeth North, who died 

16 March 1888, aged 89-7-10 and is burled in Krumvllle* 

Issue by first wife; 

i. Unnamed child, born 13 August 1814, died 20 August 
1814 (Bible) 

6 
ii. Michael , born 20 July 1815, baptised 4 September at 

Shokan Dutch Church; died 4 December I899 (Bible); 
married Louisa . They had an Infant son who died 
12 October 1846, burled inthe Slaterville, Tompkins 
county. N. Y. cemetery (N.Y Geneal. & Biog, Record, 
52 ;134) 

6 
ill. Ephraim , born 30 August, baptised 7 September 1819; 

married 3 October 1843, Sarah Davis, daughter of 
Charles and Sally Ann (Vosburg) Davis (family data). 
They had: a. Davis 0.(7) born 16 July 1844; married 16 
October 1867, Mary j. Lawrence, born 20 July 1849. 



■ 

ol 

• (oXcfi [) ^61 ‘isciu^QOu A fi 'iu ;jtfo*utfiD iiJUKl ct&iiosil 

':*/■! , V3.> 3 * .L**nfP ' X'" *10 J 50 -Y J V.V l^O 

^181 'iddoe.tqefc Y bdaiJqiicf ,JlJJawA Of mod , Eis’idqa .-ti-t 

.(,•* jj vX Irua'i) elvsC (jyiudaoV) ntt* 
ji ueiiia* ;AA8I v±ul bl mod (T).C el vs a. .£ :fesd Y9ffT 

(1qA8I ^XjuL OS mod .so id msJ «l> T*^' ,Yd8f 'tecfOJoO 



27 

b. Kate E. born 2? June 1847; married 29 Noy* 
1866 Charles A* Cantine, born 13 April 1845- 

c. Sally Ann (7) born 25 August 1854; died 22 
February 1854 (Bible)* 

iv. Israel , born 25 September 1821; died 12 September 

!822. 

v. Nathan , born2 5 July 1823; died 8 May 1901; married 
Rosina Wood, who died 9 August 1864, aged 35 years 
in Marbletown (Surrogate's Records or Ulster Co.) 

vi. Sara , born 1 October 1825; died 18 October I898. 

vii. Susan Jans , born 9 August 1827; died 3 February 1887; 
married, 28 April, 1851, Hoses Bull of Tompkins Co. by 
Shokan Dutch Reformed minister* 

viii. Catharine , born 4 September 1832; died 13 Februai? 
1913, unmarried. 

By second wife, Elizabeth North; 

lx. Judy , born 14 July 1834; died 20 January 1913* 

The 1850 census of Olive lists; "Simon From, aged 58, 

farmer, with wife Elizabeth, aged 51; Nathan, 27; Susan J. 25; 

Catharine, 17; "Judah", 16 (the foregoing with surname Kr0m); 

Sarah E. Markle, 7; Elisha Merrihew, 7; Jacob Markle, 19. 
5 

William H. Krora (lineage same as preceding, Simon Krom), 

born 1 May 1785, son of Hendrick W. and Jane (Phenix) Krom, 

married Abigail Boice, who died 6 April 1863, aged 79-6-18, 

and was buried In Krumville. G-e died In 1872, aged 87-5-20, 

buried Krumville. I am not certain of her parentage. Issue: 

1, Stephen Jr." born 2 August 1803, bapt. Marbletown 
Dutch Church; died 12 May 1878, aged 74-2-10; married 
Hannah L* Churchwell, who died 15 March 1885, aged 
84-1-16. Both are buried in Krumville (Ulster Co. 
Gravestone Insc. ) 

6 
li. Hester , born 31 August 1804, baptised Shokan Dutch Ch. 

6 
ill. Mary , born 14 August 1805, baptised Marbletown. 

6 
iv. Jane , born 23 October 1810, baptised Shokan 



•v^h ?£ br-tiiMiD Vtti &rul YS mod .3 ernOf d 
.gi f XliqA mod ,enl m«0 .A BsIte/iO ocj£I 

o ( . i . . . „c 

i - ' CC 1-t -n ,f .1 j r j ,u •, Jbei£ c C . i : 

. 

- 

::uNCilQ j / d ,018.". 'tedoJdC c S n \o f , c-rir.L ,vi 



28 

Dutch Church; married about 1837 by the Shokan 
« " minister, Stephen Winchell. 

6 
v. James , born 12 April 1816, baptised Shokan; 

died 1860, buried Krumville; married Catherine 
Merrihew (1824-1913)* 

6 
vi. Abraham , born 1822; gave his age as 28 in 1850 

census- a farmer in Olive; married Amy Niver, and 
had Lucinda (7), born July 22, 1849 (Shokan Dutch Ch. ) 

6 
vii. Penelope ; called "daughter of William H* Krom of 

Olive" when she married in Olive, January 3> 1836, 
Emery Boice of Caroline, Tompkins county, tl. Y. (Shokan 
Dutch Ref. Ch.) 

6 
vili. Rebecca , called "daughter of William H. Krom" when 

she married 30 January 1845, Cornelius S. Boice, of 
Caroline township (Shokan Dutch Ref. Ch. ) 

lx. John , born 20 August 1839, bapt. Shokan Dutch Ch. 

William H« Krom was a Sergeant In the War of 1812 

(Sylvester's History of Ulster County, 2;203). He inherited 

a farm of 75 acres from his father. His farm was valued at 

$4000. in the 1850 census, a high valuation for that time. 

He gave his age then as 65; bis wife Abigailw as 66; James 

Krom, 34; Abraham Krom, 28; Mary Embree, 23; Amy Krom, 20; 

Lucinda, 1. 

5 4 3 2 1 
Cornelius Grum(Cornellus Jan Hendrick Gysbert ) 

born about 1806, son of Cornelius and Barbara (Davis) Krom, 

married Sarah ...... and lived in Hurley, where his name 

appears as Cornelius C* Crum. He was one of the heirs of 

his father Cornelius, and was bequeathed one half of the 

Drawberg tract with his sister Rebecca, and also his father's 

rifle, portmanteau and settle bed. He was one of his 

father's executors. In the 1855 census he is lifeteed as 

Cornelius C. Crum of the town of Hurley, aged 49, wife Sarah, 

48; children, George Crum, farmer, 25; William,21; Eliza A.» 15* 



^81 iut jp. LjLi'U' r ciotuCi 

. t /•:■.'• •....' ' . ' \ -•.•■•■' • ' l, 

n*XLfli ;evJUO n.i idamil e jcwsaac 

lo mC'XX #H niEfXitW 'io tetri'.wLu £»bll o t ^Isns^ 

. 

... r,i0 .0 ziJllL' too fi£- '■ qqr, 

eld rfd’i w gnea'WBifl 

€d£"i ’2 ©*Uw £>p s , \;©Iti< to nwod- to auriD .0 Lt/flsmoO 



29 

Henry, 12; Sarah, 9; Harriet,7* 

Next to him lived Christopher Crum, whose age was 27 

In that census. He was probably the eldest son of Cornelius 

C. Crum. The name Christopher is found predominantly in the 

Davis family of that neighborhood, giving a clue tot he surname 

of Cornelius C« 1 s wife, Sarah. 

5 4 3 2 1 
William S« Krom(Simon W* Willem Hendrick Gysbert ) 

born 29 August 1797, son of Simon W. and MarJore (Davis) 

Krom, married Dorothea , whose surname is not 

known. He is listed in the 1850 census in the town of 

Rosendale, aged 58, and had in his house Simon W. Krom, 

aged 80 (evidently his father); his wife “Dortha**, aged 59; 

children, Jacob Krom, 24; Peter Krom, 18; John Krom, 17; 

George Krom, 12. Also Mary Milton, born in Ireland. In 1855 

he had two other servants and Mathusalem Krom, aged 22, a 

laborer, born in Ulster County, whom I have not placed. 

His sons, Peter, John and George were still with him in 1855, 
6 

and his wife, Dortha. His son Jacob Krom, born about 1826; died 

20 August 1890, aged 63-7-0; married Marla Lefever, born 18 

July 1821, daughter of Simon and Catharine (Hendrlcksen) 

Lefever of Bloomington, Ulster County. She died 14 August 

1884, aged 60-0-26, and both are burled in Rosendale cemetery 
7 7 

(Ulster Co. Gravestone Insc#) They had; a. Israel . b. Julia C* 

who married Edward E. Sammons (Burhans Genealogy, p.4?6). 



tri nsB ; SI , Yin®H 

eoirmufi &r\ j oj aolo & ,Jbooxl*XOtJri??,iawT d i to yi/aiBl GiveG 

.xiG'izS ,©'iXw e .0 rXIenvioo lo 

( d’i'Stfetf} 2fol'iJ0firH melXiW #W nomXfc•£ .iinillXT 

;■ . Q; s Liu nonX? ?r» no; , eyi ^03.7* ££ xnocf 

lo r.wod ?rfd f X Mj-inao OPol edd1 ni :a-cll ai aH 

7 aei/od iiif rtl Ler! xtc t8£ £»8& «<:»£Bf>fc©e >K 

anew egiooO f>rtr, rnioti ,riede? tanos eiH 

4^/i J tcCi t©12 w aid fcne 

^adareoo ela-hae^O/? jsX 



30 

5 4 3 2 i 
James H. Krom(Henry B* Benjamin Hendrick dysbert ) 

baptised 15 February 1780, in Kingston Dutch Church, so n 

of Henry B. and Rachel (Louw) Krom; died 21 December 1832, 

in the town of Kingston, intestate, aged 52-10-13, and was 

burled in the Houghtaling graveyard, Kingston; married 

Abigail Brown, who died 11 September 1832, aged 50-6-14. 

ChiIdren: 

i* Anna Maria , baptised 28 August 1803, Kingston 
Dutch Church; sponsors, Daniel Moscher, Rachel 
Brown; married Zachariah Brink of Kingston. 

6 
ii. Sally , married Timotly Wood of Saugerties. 

6 
ill. Catharine , married William Higby of Kingston. 

6 
iv. Van Rensalaer , born about 1813. 

On 23 February 1833, Zachariah Brink as husband of 

Anna Maria Krom, a daughter of James H. Krom deceased, 

signed a petition for probate, with his wife, residing in 

Kingston; and the other children of deceased; Van Rensalaer 

Krom, aged about 20 years; Sally, wife of Timothy Wood, 

residing in Saugerties; Catharine, wife of William Higbyij 

residing In Kingston. (Filing Box 23, Surrogate's Office, 

Kingston). 

5 4 3 2 i 
Hendrick (Simon Hendrick Hendrick Gysbert ) Krom, 

baptised 20 April 1788, son of Simon and Anna (Roosa) Krom, 

was called Henry S. Krom, and resided for some time in 

Marbletown. (There was another Henry S. Krom in the same 

period in nearby Rochester. ) Henry s. Krom of Marbletown 

married Polly (Maria) Van Leuven. On May 8, 1834, Henry S. 

Krom and Polly his wife, and John Van Leuven and Catharine his 



( J-ieds^O Jtol'xXxisH nimfltneQ *3 )«»«•» *H ftowfll, 

fcoj-.r tetnfaeint t* rro nwoj ©rtf nt 

noii^t'X t^C ML t*tJ&uk TS JbseiJq^ , zl'tfi .1 
Xe/lc M ,'i M»ao:: Jeinaa tfi*ioanoqs ;r j-miD d^a 

, ic e *ii7 lo i?ni*i - r^lieri©©! b-jVvictn 

•sei ^*ie,3uae 'to roo", \ti JcjjIT otiYiaa , ^IIfi8 . tl 

jftti'ia rf/jiiarioai: »tC8X 'cisvritfsf~i no 

■ 



31 

it 

ii 

it ti 

ti ii 

wife, all of Marbletown, deeded to .illllara S. Krum of the 

game town, their shire of the estate of Simeon Krom late of 

Marbletown, bequeathed by his last will and testament. 

Henry S. Krom, who was bequeathed his father's homestead, 

moved to Candor, Tioea County, RY. between 1853 and November 

28, 1842 (See vol. 1, page 39, of this eompilatio n.) Issue: 

i. Miranda6, born 18 June 1813, baptised Marbletown. 
6 

ii. Alexander , born 2 April 1815> 
6 „ 

ill. Simon , born 23 September 181? 
6 

iv. Ann Margaret , born 20 January 1820, 
6 

v* Elias , born July 17» 1822, 

5 4 3 2 1 

William Krom (Simon ,Hendrick ,Hendrick Gysbert ) 

baptised 16 February 1790, Marbletown, son of Simon and 

Annatje (Roosa) Krom, was called William S., as was also 

William, eon of Simon and Marjore (Davis) Krom; married 

jane Van De Mark, and had: 

i. Leah , born 22 June 1818, baptised Marbletown. 

5 
John S. Krom, brother ofthe above William S. , was 

evidently born about 1799, for he gave his age as 51 in 

the 1851 census in Marbletown. His baptism was not recorded. 

He was named as a son in Simon Krom's will (see volume 1, 

page 33-35 of this genealogy.) He married (1) Hannah 7an 

Leuven, as shown by Marbletown Dutch Church records, and a 

family record of a descendant, Dorothy Mae Krom; married 

(2) Gertrude ....... who was aged 50 in 1850 census. This 



,<2181 Itiqk S mod , 4©f>cr«X3lA .11 

mocf , fiiziXs «v 

loi'iuieh, atata&fetf, rromia) motTf mellllW 

now:, lo ik trtWocteI<fx9M ,OeTX $1 betlJqjsd 

:b£d bn- ©C nsY ©naL 
■ 

* 



32 

census gives John S. Krora's age as 51; 'Villiain Krcm, 17; 

Lorenzo Krom, 7. (George Chrlstianna, aged 5 and Sarah Lattimore, 

aged 19 In the household^. Issue, by first wife: 
6 

I. Simon ^ who was living in 1864. 

? il. Samuel , born 30 May 1816, baptised Marbletown 
Dutch Church. A3 there is no further record of 
Samuel, I am inclined to think the minister made 
an error, and this Is Simon's baptismal record. 

6 
ill. Rachel , born 7 September 1818, baptised Marbletown; 

married David Osterhout. 
6 

iv. Jacob , born 1 July 1821, baptised Marbletown; 
called Jacob R. 

6 
v. Eliza Jane , born 30 June 1829 (family record of 

Dorothy Mae Krom, now Mrs. Schwalbaclc of Kingston); 
married Simon Wood, born 2 February 1823, died 28 
January I689. (Wood Bible, owned by Mrs. Chester 
Newell, Lake Katrine, MY.) 

6 
vi. William , born 1833, according to the I85O census. 

Issue, by second wife, Gertrude.. 
6 

vli. Lorenzo , born 1843 (cennus). 
6 

Simon Krom of Marbletown (Simon above), made his will 

November 22, 1864, as follows; 

"TO my half brother Lorenzo Krom, 41 acres of land 

adjoining Solomon Christiana, being the homestead lot now 

occupied by me and my father, to be his to occupy during 

my father's lifetime but not his to sell without the consent 

of my father, during my father's lifetime. After ny father’s 

death, to be his, Lorenzo's, entirely. To my father John S. Krom, 

$100. to be paid immediately after my death. To my brother 

Jacob R. Krom and to my two sister Rachel, wife of David 

Osterhout and Eliza Jane, wife of Simon Wood, the residue of 

my property, each an equal third part. Thomas Everett of 

Marbletown, sole executor." (Ulster County Surrogate Records). 



Loo,/) 

•■GilfcUSQ 0c3l 

.. eLvn Jne-P ,s?liw f-nooee t»LreaJ 

.(notiooo) £*'*81 motf t osnonoj ,llv 

XIiw eLrf eJbBflr «(evoc 
‘ 

■ 



33 

5 4 3 2 1 
Henry Krom (Henry B* Benjamin Hendrick Qysbert ) 

born 17 June 1786, baptised 10 July 1786, Marbletown 

Dutch Church, son of Henry B. and Rachel (Louw) Krom, 

was possibly the Henry Krom who married Cornelia Duboi3 

and had: 

1. Benjamin , born 15 September 1814, baptised Marbletown. 
6 

ii. Tobias Dubois , born 15 October 1818, baptised 20 
December 1818, Marbletown, 

6 
iii. Benjamin , born 22 November 1819, baptised Marbletown; 

was aged 30 and living in town of Rosendale, according 
to the 1850 census, with wife Susan C* and son Henry, 
aged 10. 

5 4 3 2 1 
Henry S* Krom (Solomon Hendrick Dlrck Gysbert ) 

whose birth is not on record, was named in papers relating 

the settlement of his father’s estate (filed int he 

Surrogate’s Office in Kingston) as one of the two children 

of Solomon Krom of the town of Rochester, Ulster County, ii Y. 

Solomon died 21 January 1838. The other child was Hannah, 
4 

wife of Joshua Hoornbeck, Jr. Solomon Krom was a Revolutionary 

veteran, and signed the Articles of Association or Revolutionary 

pledge in the town of Rochester in 1775. (New York Revolutionary 

Papers 1;27). Henry 3. Krom married Elizabeth Burger, and had: 
6 

i. Jane ^ baptised 22 June 1820 (Rochester Dutch Ch.) 

ii. Maria > bapt. 21 June 1822 ” " " 
6 

ill. Hannah , bapt. 16 June, 1823 " ” " 



. 

;GB Ui/5 .0 naans £»'ii v. 1 v , ajjp.nao 0£8X ajrf,! oi 

eti i nl belt*l) eJsia-> a 1offjxt Bid 1c i'-ronj© '©a 9fiJ 

,rieflflj&H bbw J&IWo "feritf© arfT .$£&£ •••• »I£ .r*ojboIqB 

Lio'c/vH s hjbw niu'xJI xxoroGi >t .«iT ,do*tffrxooH jciuiaoi, lo ©11 w 

», / jUv oveft -to noldvlooa&A 1 » eei> Uri\ ont toa <£tft*x© J*v 

: tliflovsH titoY. w©H) .^TTr nl rteJ-tj; xi.ofc i< i, jj axil nl ©js^Iq 

. 



34 
6 

Iv. Solomon , born 12 February 1626, baptised 6 March 
1627 (Rochester Dutch Church). 

6 
v. Clarissa Germar , 26 March 1628 (same) 

6 
vl. Peter Burger , born 18 May 1830, bapt. 3 April 

1831 (same) 

vil. Rachel Burger , born 2 July I832, bapt. 21 Sept. 
1832 ( same) 

6 
viil. Gitty Ann , born 28 September 1834, bapt. 5 October 

1834 (same) 
6 

lx. Sarah Elizabeth , born 1 June, bapt. 4 June 1837 
(same) 

6 
x. Melissa Burger , born 29 June 1840, bapt. 9 October 

1842 (same). 

Henry S. Krom of the town of Rochester made his will 

2 November 1846. It was probated 17 September 1849 (Ulster 

County Wills, Liber M;100), giving to his wife Elizabeth 

sole control of his real and personal estate during her 

life or widowhood; eldest son Solomon, all real estate on the 

northwest side of the public highway from Eakertown to 

the Mill brook, with one half "my woodland in the town of 

Rochester". "To my younger son, Peter B* » all real estate 

on the southeast side of the said public highway with other 

half of woodland. r.ty daughters" (not named) "$50 each." Son 

Solomon and Dr. Meeker Gorham, executors. 

6 --~~~—5 2 1 
John S» Krom (Solomon J. John Hendrick Dirck Gysbert ) 

born 1809, baptised 26 May 1809, Rochester Dutch Church, son 

of Solomon and Maria (Graham) Krom; married Maria L« Y/estbrook. 

The following children were baptised in the Rochester Dutch 

Church: 
7 

i. Augustus , born 1 December I838. 

11. Solomon , born 17 April 1841. 



■ 

IS •Jq&d t&c8X yluL S mod , 'le^-xija ladoflft .iiv 

. vi 

'isfi gnl'n/b taj-‘ij’ne Ianoai® q £rno lam : fif rio Xoninoo eloe 

fnomciIo3 noa isaMo jfcoorfwobJt# to elil 

O '- nv/od j yc">'/i;■! • d 7 r rj J to aJbCe tfc>.>*.Y£U*xon 

erf J- ni l. 

©isi © Ijb&'X - X;; , •a • »de$ ,noB ’issn,-oy -’ot qT; .'Wediiarfoofl 

.flcu/q bir,n odd ‘ o ehla ie.6&t£$uOQ anf no 

- 

•Txo^woaxe ,erru'Ko£) 'iQtfee’.f /iQ Lrta nomoXcg 

( taeKfoyO ^Olid 3iOi7'.'H -)H iiHOl *t ffOttOlOfi) fuO'X^ .8 nd^o 

Jb9i*i,t£{n jiho'x'H (mfidaiS) simll bris nonoloa *to 

Cl iaiaewloofl arid ni baeitqfld ©7©w n9fiiIirio jqniwollo! a/lT 



35 

7 
iii. Rachel Hoornbeek , 25 December 1842. 

7 
lv. Weosel Westbrook , 6 July 1845 (called Westbrook B. ) 

7 
v. John Jacob , 31 January 1847. 

7 
vl. Mary Esther , 18 March 1849; married Mr. Schoonmaker. 

7 
vii. Cornelia , baptism not recorded. 

John S. Krom of the town of Rochester, "aged 62 years", 

made his will 17 January 1872, leaving $90. to the American 

Bible Society for three life members, viz.,"my son Westbrook 

B* Krom and my two nephews, John R« Depuy and John L. Tanner. 

To the American Tract Society £40. for 2 life members, "my two 

grandchildren, JQhn James Schoonmaker and Arthur Krom. To son 

Westbrook B., $300; to son John J. , $400. To daughter 

Mary E. Schoonmaker, $800. To son Augustus, $1. To daughter 

Cornelia D. MCGaffln, $25; to grandson Arthur Krom, $1200; 

to grandson John James Schoonmaker, $500; to son Solomon Krom, 

residue of personal and real estate. Probated 29 April 1872. 

(Ulster County Wills Q,; 699) • #80*25034 

George Krom, whose parentage I have not ascertained, 
6 5 4 3 2 

married Hester LeRoy Krom (Solomon I. John Hendrick Dirck 
1 

Gyobert ). She was baptised 23 January 1812, daughter of 

Solomon I. or J. and Maria (Graham) Kroml she died 1858 and 

was buried in the Whitfield ground, town of Rochester. She was 

named in the will of her aunt, Esther Krom, on February 1, 1841 

as Hester L. Krom. She made her will 3 April I858 "being of 

the town of Rochester", "age og 45 years"; it was probated 14 

June 1858, and named "beloved husband, George Krom" to whom 

she bequeathed ^1000. "To children of Reuben A» Tanner and 

my sister, Joanna Tanner, <^60. each when they attain the age 



■ 

ci j Qb&to 

iCOr.*\. ; 

: : . •! v/i'i - L-'.tZ'. .> : 'V •;!.). *;■ jr- OiC 

w o 5J4 d ■ ot o ,i.. np r ei ItfJ vrt at fc? fi* cf a* .v 

H^X ,X fifijlde’? no ,oroin ‘*©ntfe5I tjtwr *ierf ,o lit?: erfd at bamcu 

oi *'noiH ©gri-.. >0 ,-Ofied^ . JbovoX rl, -i j Bn X>na ,3::3.! &naz 



36 

of 18 years; sister Hannah J. Sahler, wife of Abraham L* 

Sahler, my mahogany table standing in the parlor, and sofa 

bottomed boston rocking chair; to my sister Sarah the wife 

of Benjamin K. Depuy, my Sofa; to husband George Krom, use 

and possession of real and personal property for two years 

after my decease: executors to buy from George Krom the 

real estate he purchased of ray father; residue to 2 brothers 

and 2 sisters, John, Lucas, Hannah and Sarah. Executors, 

husband George Krom and brother Lucas Krom, Jr. (Ulster 

County Wills, Liber N;57). 

6 5 4 3 2 l 
William H. Krom( James Dirck Johannes Dirck Gysbert ) 

born 4 August 1812 in Garbletown, son of James and Helena 

(Terwilliger) Krom (see page 1 of this volume); married 

Hannah, daughter of Hugh Burns of Marbletown. Beers' 

Commemorative and Biographical History of Ulster County 

says that Hugh Burns was a soldier int he war of 1812, and 

uncle of lfJohn Burns of Gettysburg, famous in the Civil War." 

William H« Krom was listed In the 1855 Census in the town of 

Marbletown, aged 43; his wifeHannah gave her age as 46. He had 

been living in Marbletown for 43 years. His wife Hannahw as 

baptised as an adult in the Marbletown Dutch Church, April 1, 

1830. Childrne, as listed in the 1855 census^* Amanda, aged 18. 

John B* $ aged 15. James, aged 13, and "Lucus", aged 6. 

There had been another daughter, Lydia J., who died young 
7 

(Beers). The only baptism I have found is that of Amanda , 

"born 5 August 1836", baptised Marbletown Dutch Church. 



& Mmdmti ;atoa w *h to 

' 

a-.' -Ah to jfiiiJ’ ;2i btwot 3V.CD I mlJpni v/no ©,1T .(a :d92) 

lo-udO rio^i/G v.-rotfsicmall leal.qf't *‘3^3r &5r4&th> £ nice*' 



37 

6 
?/Illlam H, Krom was a bridge builder and carpenter. From 

1854 to 1867 be was the superintendent and contractor for 

the cement works at High Falls owned by Delafield and Baxter, 

He spent his last years on his farm one mile west of High Falls. 

He died 22 February 1885 "In his 73rd year". (Beers' History, 

previously cited). 

7 
Luke W, Krom, son of William H. and Hannah (Burns) 

Krom (see above) was apparently born in 1849, as he was aged 

6 at the time of the 1855 census. He married Mary E. 

who died at her home in High Falls in May, 1944. She had been 

a member of the High Falls Reformed Church for 64 years. 

"Surviving are five daughters, the Misses Miriam, Kathryn and 

Alice Krom (of High Falls); Mrs. Bessie Eastman of Livingston 

Manor, and Mrs. Helen R. Lints, of Hempstead, L. I*; a son 

Albert, of Livingston Mano r; four sisters, Mrs. Elma 

Schoonmaker, Mrs. Martha Hasbrouck, Mrs. Joetta Snyder and 

Mrs. Kate M. Snyder, and several grandchildren. " (Obituary 

in Ulster County News. ) 

5(?) 432 
Benjamin Krom (possibly Henry B* Benjamin Hendrick 

1 6? 
Gysbert ) married "Haner Youmano" and had: Uriah Hill Krom, 

born Sepr. 16, 1804, bapt. November 6, 1804, Shokan Dutch 
5 

Ref. Church. This may have been Benjamin , son of Henry B. 

and Rachel (Louw) Krom, baptised 20 June 1784. I have no 

further record of him. 

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 
John B» Krom (William H. James Dirok Johannes Dlrck ,Gysb. ) 

brother of Luke W. Krom above, served in the Civil Aar; retired 
with the rank of Major, He married and had: 



b 

pio'i *ioJo&n&nov bn& Xns.art • Juiioqu.. jris asv: eri T&8I o# <^8X 

•ttlXfl'S d r 1H 'tc> Xaew Xlm ©no tr.'tBl t M no ei£®^ XnnI alii Jfioqe oH 

. (jboJXo ^Xci*oivdriq 

.. t r-nc J: '.•: «;J'l/-: .aiM ^ cod&8 

XX i. rls tiU jb£'.i brce an aT-^rov **©ualil : Ltxb" ( 

,.H v'nah to nc ?. t nJtar*kn©Q n^rl avail v,ni" airtT ..rfotnnD /leH 

on XXqnX tiro'tX (wood) I©rio*H bnje 

( d& tO» do'il C ajrinadOT. it »t>i bL »H auxXI V,, ii-c: .a nrtoL 
i 91 ■; di ;*ib li *. !0 orfX n? wvi5*a ,**vocfr> o*L/i *.i yin 1 o !<•<-•Jo'xJ- 

;i r bn® 3 tin in ©H #*lo f,•' ; io .-Jn .. exij xitiw 



8 8 8 
a. Dr. James , George S# Charles S. and. William L. 

John B Krom w as horn about 1840 and was aged. 15 In 1855* 

8 7 
Dr. James Krom, son of John B* Krom (above) was born 

In High Falls about 1868, and graduated from the College of 

physicians and Surgeons in New York City, class of 1892. His 

practice began in Kingston. He later practiced in New Faltz,, 

Phoenicia and from 1908 to I938 in Saugertles. He died at 

the Kingston Hospital in September 1940, and v;as survived by 
9 

his wife, Anne (Hotaling) Krom and one son, Dr. John B* Krom 

of Kingston; three brothers, George S. Krom of New York City, 

Charles S# Krom of Spring Lake, New Jersey , and William L. 
10 

Krom of High Falls, and one granddaughter, Barbara Krom of 

Kingston. 

Richard Krum of Atwood, in the town of Marbletown, 

was reputed to be aged 93 in September 1937, according to 

an article in the Ulster County Press. He was a veteran 

barber. The article stated that "Mr. Krum lives and practices 

his trade in an old stone dwelling house in Atwood whichwas 

originally a schoolhouse, built in 1773 by his greatgrandfather, 

James Krum." Richard Krum also mended clocks and watches, 

and was a cobbler, farmer, blacksmith and carpenter, 

Alexander Krum, who "died in a Southern prison camp"'ji was an 

uncle, as were John Krum, Lamuel "Midderhr",(Middagh?) and 

Henry Wells. Richard Krum died recently in Kingston (fall of 

1943 or early winter of 1944.) 

# f It 

Louise Hasbrouck Zlmm 



•J flie.flliv; tr.« •c. atsXlrflO *S « canal, .id ,c 

<*8 - ni 2. i>6 ) a:> __jt*. OX.I Ji 9(Sp inod crw o"sH *&. flrfOl 

if2 ni 8£<?r 03 30QI atoil Jbn« Blolnaori* 

i 

ac^orf jjHillewJb ©noje Mo n,s frl ©be^J1 ejtrf 

% 



INDEX 

Krom, Krum, Crum 
5 

Abraham (son Jacob), 12 
11 5( son Abraham) 16 

Abraham H. 5( son Jonathan) 15 
” J. 5 (son John J* ) ~j> 

" 6 (son Peter) 2 
6 

Abraham phenlx (son Matthew) 25 
6 

Abraham (son Y/illiam H* ) 26 
6 

Abram Henry ( son John C* ) 20 
8 

Albert (son Luke W* ) 37 
6 

Alexander (son Henry S* ) 31 

Alexander, 38 
8 

Alice |dau. Luke './• ) 37 

Amanda (dau. Y/illiam H. ) 36 
6 

Andrew (son Jacob Ennist) 18 
5 

Andrew Miller (son Jacobus G. ) 19 
o 

Angelina (dau* Reuben) 9 

" 6 (dau. Lewis D. B* ) 19 
6 

Annatje (dau. William P. ) 22 
6 

Ann Elizabeth (dau. Jeremiah) 15 
6 

Annatje Blvinport (Isaac) 22 
6 

Ann Eliza (dau. Henry J. ) 25,26 
6 

Ann Margaret (dau. Henry 3.) 31 
6 

Anna Karla (lau. James H*) 30 

Ann, Anna, see also Hannah, Joanna. 
6 

Arietta (dau. Isaac) 23 

Arietta, see also Hard et 

Arthur, 35 
6 

Asa (son Lucas) 7 



' 

eX , (dco*sL noe) rrmrie^dA 
cl noe H 

£l (jtnrttfaaoi. noa )£ arij 1QA 

P£ (Wc»iJ.t.*-•■ no;) xffJQil I ff3'icf4 

OE (.0 fllft’ 

r ( «V £ <i J noe) cttadlA 

' • rxe L'fi '■ - 



Krom, Krum, Crum 
7 

Augustus (son John S. ) 34 
6 

Barbara (dau. John C. ) 20 
6 (dau. James) 21 

10 (dau. John B* ) 38 
6 

Benjamin A* (eon Abraham) 13 
6 (son Cornelius) 17 
6 (son Henry) 33 
6 (son Henry) 14 
6 ( son Henry B.) 37 
6 (son Martin) 11 

a 

ii 

ii 

it 

ti 

n 
ti 

" Morris (son Jonathan) 15 
5 

Blandlna (dau* Cornelius) 15*16 
7 

Caroline (dau* Henry) 24 

Catharine (Catrina, Caty) 
" 6(dau. Henry) 14 
" 6 (dau. James H. ) 30 
11 6 (dau. Matthew) 25 
" 6 (dau. Simon) 30,31,27 
M 6 (dau. Reuben) 9 
" Murphy (dau* jacobus B*) 17 

6 
Charity (dau. John) 19 
Charles6(son Cornelius),12,13 
Charles (son Charles) 13 

" 6 (son John) 19 
" 6 ( son John B*) 38 
w 6 (son Mathew) 18 
11 Eug ene, 10 

6 
Charlotte (dau. Reuben) 10 

6 
Christopher (son Cornelius ?) 29 

6 
Clarissa Germar (dau. Henry S*) 34 

6 
Conradt (son cornellu s D.) 2 

6 
Cornelia (dau* Henry R*) 11 

" 7 (dau. John 3*) 35 
11 6 (dau. Lucas) 7 
n Dailey 6 (dau. Martin) 11 

4 
Cornelius (son Jan) 20,28*29 

5 (son Cornelius) 28,29 
" 4 (son Abraham) 12 
Sl 6 (son Peter) 2 
!f Bod ley 7 (son Sylvester) 25 
" D. 5 (son Dlrck) 2 
11 6 ( son James) 21 



!C> iD t"mX ,fooiX 

*£ ( .£ firiot, no a) 

TX (euXiomoo not) d 

£J (kIoieV noe) 6 

! 

- 



3 

Krom , Krura, Crura 
5 

Daniel Schoonmaker (son Abram) 
7 

Davis C. (son Ephraim) 26 
6 

Dina |dau. Cornelius D.) 2 

Dirck (son Johannes) 1,2 

16 

Dorothea, 29 
Dorothy Mae, 31,32 

6 
Dubois (son John) 19 

6 
Edgar (son Jeremiah) 15 

" 6 (son Peter p. ) 23 
6 

Egbert (son Lewis D. B.- ) 19 
" Brink 6 (son Isaac) 22 

5 
Elias J. (son John J.) 3 

11 6 (son Henry 2. ) 31 
Elisa 6 (dau. ? Lewis D. B. ) 19 

Elizabeth (dau, John) 4 
" 6 (dau, Lewis D. B. ) 19 
M 6 (dau. John C. ) 20 

Eliza Jane 6 (dau. Charles) 13 
Eliza A* 6 (dau. Cornelius) 28 
Eliza Jane 6 (dau. John 2.) 32 
Elizabeth Rosa 6 (dau. James) 21 

o 
Elsie (dau. Cornelius D.) 2 

7 
Emily; (dau. Lucas) 5 

6 
Emma (dau. Jeremiah) 15 

6 
Ephraim (son Simon) 26 

5 
Esther (dau. John) 4,5,35 (see also 

" 6 (dau. Lucas) 7 " 
’• Whitney 6(dau. Martin) 11 

6 
Eunice Elizabeth (dau. James) 21 

6 
George (son Cornelius) 28 

" 6 ( son William S.) 29 
11 6 (son Charles) 13 
" 6, 35 
" 6(son Reuben) 9 
" S. 8 (son John B*) 38 
" Baster 6 (son James) 1 

5 
Gerret (son petrus) 23 

Hester) 
h 



. 

£,I (caansrioi, rot) tfona 

(jrijLii.ru |rX9l> nca) 
£& ( .'I 'l - J&1 jc j ) 0 

px ( .H ,G fli rsj »lOE ) iTecf^a 

£ ( ♦!> flrioi nofi) *L fi&il3 

. 

I (E9J cl cion) d id^sje,a 



4 

Krom, Krum, Crum 
6 

Gertrude (dau. Henry R. ) 12 
" 6 (dau. Lucas) 7 
" 31,32 

5 
Gitty (dau. John) 4,5 
Gitty Ann 6 (dau. Henry S. ) 34 

Gilbert(Gyebert) 5 ( 3on Jacobus B. ) 18 
,s 6( son James) 21 

Gysbert, see Gilbert. 
5 

Hannah (dau. John) 4,5 
6 (dau. Henry R. ) 12 

" 6 (dau. John) 19 
" 6 (dau. Peter P. ) 23,24 
" 5 (dau. Solomon) 33 
M 6 (dau. Henry S. ) 33 
" J. 6 (dau. Solomon J.) 6,36 
" M. 6 (dau. Martin) 11 

Harold 7 (son Mathew) 18 
6 

Harriet (dau. Cornelius) 29 
H 6 (dau. John C.) 21 

(see also Arietta) 
6 

Helen (dau. John) 19 
Helena 6 (dau. Cornelius) 17 

" ( ) 22 
11 Miller 6 (dau. Lucas) 7 

Hendrick(Henry, Hendrlckus) 5 (son Simon) 30,31 
Henry 6 (son Cornelius) 29 

11 6 (son Matthew) 24 
M 5 (son Henry B») 33 
" B. 4 , 33 
" R. 5 (eon Reuben) 11 
" 5, (son Benjamin) 13 
" Middagh 6 (son Daniel S. ) 17 
" p. 5 (son Petrus) 24 
" W. 4 (son William) 24,-27 
11 6 (son Reuben) 9 
" S. 5 (son Solomon) 33,34 
" 6 (son Henry R.) 11 
M Johnson 5 (son Henry W.) 25,26 

Herman M. 16 
6 

Hester Le Roy (dau. Solomon J. ) 5,6,35 
" 6 (dau. Henry J. ) 25 
M 6 (dau. William H. ) 27 

(see also Esther) 



.i'lecflit) 9v;m . •> 

2,^ (arJoL *l'4j) ffeanef-f 

81 (v/©dXfl? noe) T Mo > H 

QS (auilenioD ^/e£>) JeinsH 

:± v.\o •. -.udl'; .9 



Krom, Krum, Crum 
5 

Isaac (eon of Petrus) 22 
" 6 (son of Cornelius D*) 2 
" 6 ( son of James) 1 
11 B. 6 ( son of peter P,) 23,24 

6 
Israel (son of Simon) 27 

" 7 (son of Jacob) 29 
4 

Jacob (son of Hendrick,) fL 
^ 6( son of John 3. J J2 

" 6 (son of Reuben) 9 
" Ennist (son of Jacobus B*) 18 
" 6 (son of William S*) 29 
M De Witt(4 & 6) 17 
M Snyder 6 (son Elias J. ) 3 

Jacobus (James) 5(son of Dirck) 1,36 
" b*5 (son of Jacob) 17 
" G. 4 (son of Gysbert) 18 

James 6 (eon of Henry R.) 12 
" 5 (son of Cornelius) 21 
" H* 5 (son of Henry B.) 30 
,f 6 (son of William R. ) 28 
" Burke 6 (son of James) 1 
M 7 (son of William K*) 36,37 
" 8 (son of John B*) 38 

5 
3ane (dau, Henry S*) 33 
Jane Ann 7 (dau. George B. ) 1 

11 6( dau, Reuben) 9 
V 6 (dau Martin) 11 
11 6 (dau, Samuel) 20 
" 6 (dau, William H.) 27,28 
" Helen 6 (dau, Jeremiah) 15 

Jinny Bogard 6 (dau, William ) 22 
6 

Jemima (dau, Lucas) 7 
5 

Jeremiah (son Abraham) 14,15 
11 Houghtaling 6 (son Hyman) 20 

6 
Jerome Hutler (son Lucas) 8 
Joanna 5 (dau, William W, ) 20 

" 6 (dau. Reuben) 10 
,f 6 (dau, Solomon) 6 

Joanna, see also Hannah, 

John, 38 
John C. 5 (son Cornelius) 20,21 
John Coddington 5 (son Jacobus G.) 18 

John S* 5 (son Simon) 31,32 
John S* 6 (son Salomon J,) 34,35,36 



■ 

r,o no.6)€ Bf'Tcn^t, 

•ii iO i'Oa ) 6 •9®*l 

Y^« 3* («h mail S. x i :q i: x ) T 

{? (tsJosw «ua5)ci 

■ 

£2 ( .ri:Jb) o ! isgoj 

T (as^iU .u®.6) fi3t£»aL 



Krom, Krum, Crum 
6 

John (son of John C») 21 
” H.6 (son Henry J.) 25,26 
$ Egbert 6 (son Hyman) 20 
»'• 6 ( son William H. ) 28 
" 6 (son William 3*) 29 
M B* 7 (son William H.) 36,37 
" b. 8 (son Jamo3) 38 
" B* 9 (son James) 38 
11 Jacob 7 (son J phn S. ) 38 
11 Schoonmaker 5 (son peter) 18 

Johnson 6 (son Abraham H.) 16 
6 

Judy (dau. Simon) 27 
7 

Julia C* (dau. Jacob) 29 
7 

Kate E» (dau# Ephraim) 2? 
Kathryn 8 (dau* Luke W.) 37 
(see also Catharine) 

Leah(dau. William S. ) 31 
Lena Terwilliger (dau. James) 1 

LeRoy W. 7 (jLjki/L son Abraham P*) 25 
5 

Lewis Du Bois Bevier (son Jacobus B* ) 19 

Lorenzo, 32 
6 

Louisa (dau. Henry) 14 

Lucas(eon John) 4,5*7 
" 6(son Solomon) 5*6,36. See also Luke 

Lucinda 7 (dau. Abraham) 28 

" 6 (dau. Reuben) 9 
Luke W. 7 (dau. William K.) 36,37 

6 
Lydia Maria (dau. Lucas) 7 

•' J. 7( dau. William H.) 36 
6 

Margaret (dau. Cornelius D*) 2 
Margreltje 6 (dau. Abraham J. ) 3 
Margaret (wife of John) 18,19 

Martin 5(son Jacob) 8 
11 6 ( son Reuben) 10 
*• 5 (son Reuben) 11 

Mary(Maria) 6,(dau. Abraham H*) 16 
" 6 (dau. Charles) 13 

Mari ah 6 (dau. John) 19 
Maria 6 (dau. Matthew) 25 



suiO ,«unX ,notJ 

X {asm* & *uab) B ieJ 

CJAilllto *Lsif> j V *W esUu! 



Krom, Kru$, Criim 
6 

Mary (dau. Lewis D. B. ) 19 
Mary 6 (dau. William H. ) 27 

Maria 6 (dau. Henry S.) 33 
Mary 6 (dau. Cornelius D*) 2 
Mary Ann 6 (dau. Abraham J. ) 3 
Mary Ann 6 (dau. Isaac) 22 
Maria Margaret (dau. Isaac) 22 
Maria Catharine 6 (dau. Jeremiah) 15 
Mary Ann (dau. Abraham p. ) 25 
Marla Hornbeck 6 (dau, Martin) 11 
Mary Esther 7 (dau. John 3. ) 35 
Mary Jane 6 (dau. Henry J. ) 25,26 
Mary, see also polly 
Maria Viely 6 (dau. James) 

Mathusalem, 29 
5 

Mathew (son of Henry W.) 24,25 
" 6 (son of Jacobus B«) 18 

Melissa Burger 6 (dau. Henry S.) 34 

Michael 6 (son Simon) 26 
6 

Miranda (dau. Henry S.) 31 

Miriam, 8,37 
o 

Nathan (son Simon) 27 
6 

Nelson (son Martin) 11 
" 6 (son Jacob Ennist) 18 

6 
Penelope ( dau. William H. ) 28 

5 
Peter p. (son Petrus) 23,24 

" 6(son Abraham J.) 3 
5 ( son John J.) 2 

" 6 fson Isaac) 22 
" G.4(son Gysbert) 18 
" 6 (son Lewis D. B. ) 19 
" 6 (son William p. j 22 
" 6 ( 3on 'William S. ) 29 
" Burger 6 ( son Henry S* ) 34 

6 
Polly (dau. Daniel S. ) 16 

Rachel 6 (dau. John J. ) 3 
" 6 ( dau. John S» ) 32 
!l Burger 6 (dau. Henry 3.) 34 
" Hoornbeck 7 (dau. John S. ) 35 



W! ' vil .(! -i • • J •! zb ) 

VS (no/nla not) nji/iwAW 

- 

(emXeg r oc ) 

SS (rjsseX <tC'«.) d 
8X ( j"iaXt Vi' ijoa J^ ,f) 

■ '. h : 

*5 ( ,b wnsil £ to 

ci (.£ Isli'isa .t/tti)) ^XXo^; 



8 

Krom, Krura, Crura 
5 

Rebecca (dau. Cornelius) 28 
6 (dau. Julias J. ) 3 
6 (dau. Reuben) 10 
5 (son Jacob) 8,9,10. 
6 (son Martin) j.1 
6 (son Henry R.) 12 

38 

It 

It 

Reuben 
it 

Richard, _ 
Richard Osterhout 6 (son Lucas) 6 

Salome 
Sally 
Sally 
Sara 6 
Sarah 

it 

it 

Sarah 

26 
30 

27 

6 (dau. Henry J.) 
(dau. J antes H* ) . 

Ann 7 (dau. Ephraim) 
Simon) 27 

(dau. James) 1 
(dau. Henry) 14 
6 (dau. Peter) 2 

6 (dau. Solomon J*)6,36 
6 (dau. Henry S#. ) 34 

I. 6 (dau. Jacob Ennist) 18 
Blandina (dau. Jeremiah) 15 
Catharine 6 (dau. Lucas) 7 
6 (dau. James) 21,22 
Margaret 6 (dau. Reuben) 
Maria 6 (dau. Samuel) 20 

Ann (dau. Henry) 14 

S. )32 
(son J Qhn G.)20 
6 (dau John) 19 

Samuel o6( son John 
Samuel 5 
Sanford 

(dau 
Ann 6 

" 6 
Eddy 

Elizabeth 
ii 

10 

Silas 6 (son Charles) 13 
Simon 5 (son Henry J.) 26,27 
Simon W. 4 (son William) 29 

" 4(son Hendrick) 30,31 
" 6 (son Jacobus B* ) 17 
" 6 (son Henry 3. ) 31 
" 6 (son John S«) 32 

Soloraon( Salomon) 4 (son Hendrick) 33 
" I. (J. )5 (s°n John) 34,35,4,5 
" 6 (son Henry S*) 3d 
" L. 6 (son Lucas) 7 

7 (son JQhn S. ) 34 
" ss) ii 6 (son Charles) 13 

Stephen (son Jacob) 8 
n 6 (son Reuben) 10 
" 6 (son William H.) 27 

Susan Cornelia 6 (dau. Henry) 
" Jane 6 (dau. Simon) 27 

Sylvester 6 (dan Matthew) 25 
Sylvia 6 (dau. Charles) 13 

Tobias Debois 6 (son Henry) 33 
Uriah 6 (son Henry J» ) 25,26 

14 



; l- l> O ,: ) . 1 fi : 1'J :'/{ 

U • nriol noa )q I jur it 

01 (ns‘Jitasi *us<b) ;e ;... 

+ t ( * , . :• .. ) V 

ci« oe t noa) aad< t*j-a 

Y'S ( Ji trsl i f i * noe ) d 

cJ 1 (>■• . i j‘ - i ja) ri9J&$vX ^3 



6 
Krom, Van Rensalaer ( aon James H. ) 30 

Westbrook B. 7 ( son John S. ) 35 
Wessel Westbrook 7 (son John S.) 35 
William 6 (son J0hn S.) 32 

H.(son James) 1. 36 
" H. (son Lewis D. B. ) 19 
" E. 5 (son Henry W* ) 27,28 
" L. 8 (son John E. ) 37 
" p. 5 (son Petrus) 22 
" S* 5 ( son Simon) 29 
" S. 5 (son Simon) 31 
" 6 (son Cornelius) 28 
" Eelyea 6 (son Charles) 13 

Wyntie Winfield 6 ( dau. Cornelius u* 

SURNAMES OTHER THAN KROM. 

Barley, Hannah, 4 
J ac ob, 4 

Baster(Basten), George, 1 
Bevier, Louis D* 4 
Blackwell, Rachel, 23 
Blanshan, Catharine, 12 
Bodley, Jane Elizabeth, 25 
Boice, Abigail, 27,28 

Emery, 28 

Bosch, see Bush* 

Brunk, Rachel, 22 
Robert, 22 
Zachariah, 30 

Brodhead, Henry, 15 

Brown, Abigail, 30 
Rachel, 30 

Bull, Moses, 27 

Burger, Elizabeth, 33 

Burhans, Maria, 20 

Burns, Elizabeth (Krom) 4 
Gertrude 4 
Hannah, 1,36 
Hugh, 1,36 
John, 4,36 



: 

‘ 

■.v:.- ,cs>-a 



Bush, Helena 1 
John 22 

Cantine, Charles A«27 
Carle, Frederick 3 

Maria 3 

Carney , Lydia 19 
Carons, Elizabeth 17 
Caverly, Henry B* 7 

John Ludington 8 
Sophia E* 8 

Christiana, 
George j>2 

Churchwell, Hannah L. 27 ^ 
Coons, Catharlne(Caty) 26,27, 

Irenea ? 25 
Lavinia ? 25 
Michael 26 

Crispell, Catharine 8 
Hannah (Krom) 8 
Isaiah 8 
Samuel 8 

Coutant, Abraham,Anna^ezekl 

Dailey (Doyle) , Cornelia1!! * 
Davenport,Annatje 22 
Davis, Andrew 0.28,26 

Barbara 20 
Elizabeth 2 
MarJore 29 
Sara 26 

De Graff, Annatje 14 

De Long, William 8 
(see also Long) 

De Puy , Benjamin 11*36 
Cornelia 18 
J ac ob C. 4 
John R. 35 

De WittjAbm. T. E*5 
Doyle(Dailey) .Cornelia 11 

Eleanor(Nella) 3 

Eastman,Bessie( Krom)37 
Ekker, Marla 2 
Embree, Mary 28 
Enderly, Esther 4 

Jacobus Hoornbeck # 
Molly 11 

Everett, Thomas 32 
Fiele, see Viele 
Gaffken, Mary Louise 10 

William E. 10 

10 

Gorham, Meeker 34 

Graham, Maria 4,6,34 

Green ,Mrs. Wra. J. 10 

Hall,Hannah, 16 

Hasbrouck Martha(Mrs. )37 

Hayne,Cornelia 18 

Helm,Anathe 1 
Henderson,Elizabeth, 17 

Helena,17 
Henricus,17 

Hendrickson,Catharine,29 
J ane,16 

Henyon,DeW itt,15 

Higby,Willlam,30 

Hoogtaling,Elizabeth, 15 
»12 Elsje,20 

Jeremiah,20 
Maria 15 
Thomas 15 

Hornbeck, Joshua, Jr* 33 
peternella 17 

Hoyt,Joseph 9 

Ingersoll, Delia 17 

Kain, Jenny 3 

Keator, Abraham 14 

Kelder, johannis 17 
Maria 17 
Peternella 17 

Klarwater, Cornelius 2 

Ladew, Harvey 3* 10 

Lattimer, Alexander 5 

Lawrence, Mary j* 26 



01 

TS.\ [jalirifO <entJrtjsD 

. 

2 le^dBXdlA 'lentfJzJ 

or 98 ;/oa ' i.-:,; 
oj. .a /as Mr#w 



Lefever, Catharine (Hendrlcksen) 29 
Maria 29 
Simon 29 

Le Roy, Esther 4,7 

Liance (Lyons?) Anna Maria,11 
Lints, Helen R*(Krom) 37 

Long, Elizabeth (Krotn) 8 
William 8. See also De Long. 

Louvj, Rachel, 30,33,37 
Lyons, see Liance* 

McGaffin, Cornelia D*(Krom) 35 

Markel(Merkel), Catrina, 22 
Charles 14 
Fredrick M* 4 
Jacob 27 
Jane 4 
Sarah E. 27 

Merrihew, Elisha 27 
Catharine 28 

Merrit, James 0. 15 
Middagh, Helena, 17 

Lamuel, 38 
Miller, Helena Maria 7 

Mary 23 
Milton, Mary 29 
Moscher, Daniel 30 
Morris, Catharine 13 

Sally 20 
Susanna 13 

Myer, Andrew 20 
Hannah 20 
Maria (Burhans) 20 

Newell, Chester, Mrs* 32 
Niver, Amy* 28 
North, Elizabeth, 26,27 

Mary J * 25 
Osterhout, David, 32 

Marla 18 
Palen, Esther 25 
Parks, Hannah (Hall) 16 

Sara 16 
William 16 

Personius, Jacobus 23 
phoenix, Jane, 24-27 
porter, Louis H.9 



dfr.tasi(J»9 tri©7el‘3j 
(?£ 

' 

Yt (uk> r. * ) 4 > i >!•* rl ,1 .t iJ J. 

♦ oCIOj fc.Q j£ff - 'J 

' 

:s a joi* .u i-’c-f 



I'd 

Rapelje(Raballler) ,Margrit,24 
Reade,John 9 
Relyea, Marla 13. 
Ree«,Hans 9 

Harriet 9 
Rinehart.Catharine 24 

Roosa(Rosa).Anna,30*31 
Jacob 14 
Maria 20,21,22 

Rounsville,Harriet 24 

Sahler,Atnaham H.6,36 
Henry 26 
Hannah J.(Krom) 36 

Sammons,Edward E. 29 
Sather.Pedar 9 

Schoonmaker,Elraa 37 
John James 35 
Maria 16 

Schwalbach, Mrs. 32 

Smith, Hendrlca 3 
Mary tie 3 

Snyder, joetta (Mrs. ) 37 
Kate M. (Mrs. ) 37 

Southard, Elise 17 
Staats, Margarita 2 
Stokes, Mariah L.24 
Swart, jane 20 

Tanner,J.Hartley 5,6,11 
joanna(Krom) 35 
John L* 35 
Reuben A*6,35 

Van Leuven,Catharine,30,31 
Hannah,31,32 
John,30,31 
Marla,1,30,31 
Margaret,9 
Polly,30,31 

Van Sichel,John,3 

Van Steenberg,Elizabeth,15 
Vlele,Margaret,2,3 

Maria,1,2 
Vosburgh,Sally Ann,26 

Weaver,Margaret, 16 
William 16 

Weidner,Harr let S. 10 

Wells, Henry 38 

Westbrook, Marla L.6,34 

Winchell, Stephen 28 

Winne.Sara 26 

Wood,Rosina 27 

Simon 32 
Timothy 30 

Wyant, Peter U* 16 

Terwilliger,Helena 1,36 
Hendrlca 3 
Lena 1 
Solomon 1 

Trumpbour, Jacob K. 21 

Van Aken,Benjamin 2 
Maria 2 

Vandemark, Jan© 1,31 
Margrlet 24 
Sylvester 24 



StCUfoL«I'Mi.oie naV 

c5! -,ds/Ov -wlZa.^Xdday^Jt; u'.»V 

£ t £ w £©** a 2?’- j&M r <*I > 1V 

TS JBfllfaOfl,fjOOW 

U ,BdvI«Jrl 
£ gusaH «•*•!! 

4^5 ttr 1 tailtf Otii8(te>ntR 

tl dFooaL 

* £*d*a ~frfs,iiA tlfJiieS 

2 aj-tiias'ifiM taJs<iT8 














